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NEWS & VIEWS

WHAT WE'RE
WATCHING

First on my list to
watch: Generation Gap
on ABC, fun to play
with your family

Fans of the book wiill
love: Flowers in the Attic:
The Origin on Lifetime

First on my list to
\ , watch: The Green
Planet on PBS

Favorite American
outdoors spot I've
visited: Zion National Park

First on my list to
watch: The Green
Planet on PBS

Favorite plant: The
noble tulip

First on my list to
watch: Persuasion on
Netflix

Favorite way to spend
the Fourth of July: On
the lake

First on my list to
watch: Better Call Saul
on AMC

Favorite What We Do
in the Shadows episode:
“On the Run”

First DISH On Demand
movie to watch:
Everything Everywhere
All at Once

First streaming movie
to watch: The Gray Man on
Netflix

DISH
CHATTER

M Kudos To “This Is Us”

| want to thank you for first introducing
This Is Us to our family. We've watched
it religiously from the start, and it's been
the most amazing TV series I've ever
watched. The ending was beautiful. It
reminded me of how my mother waited
until everyone was by her side before
she passed. | wept like a baby, but it
was so worth it. — Mary

Best series finale ever. How can
anyone ever top this? — Tom

Do you have a mailing list for the
creator of This Is Us, Dan Fogelman?
| want to write him a letter and plead
that he create something with the cast
going forward. Also, | have a question
regarding the cast and where they are
all going (if anywhere) now that the
show has ended. — Joanne

From The Creator

The best way to reach the series
creator is probably on Twitter at
@Dan_Fogelman. Here's an excerpt
from a message he shared the night
the series finale aired:

“The end of 'This Is Us’ has been

a bittersweet but lovely march for
those of us who have worked on it.
We've now had so many occasions to
clink glasses, and give gifts, and say
sentimental things to other sentimental
people at a sentimental moment in
time. But there’s one group of people |

FREEZE
FRAME
CHALLENGE

Can you name these TV shows
and movies with a Fourth of July

theme? Use the clues and the

images to guess the title of each.

Answers are on page 93.

haven't gotten to thank yet, and that's
those who watched.

It is not lost on me how many shows
there are out there, how many
answers there are to the ‘what are
you watching’ question at that stilted
dinner party. It is not lost on me that
people come home from long days at
work, and long days with children, at
a tricky time in the world — and get
Just a few hours to themselves. And
if you've chosen to spend ANY of
those hours with us — whether you
stayed from start to finish, or lapsed
somewhere in between — [ just want
to say thank you.

Watching ‘This Is Us’ is a contact
sport. And in a way, I've always felt
this show has been a bit of a hug
between those making it, and those
watching. Which sounds incredibly
cheesy, and — logistically — would
be awkward and impossible. But
you know what | mean. | hope [the
final episode] satisfies and leaves
you thinking, and feeling, and even
smiling. | hope it makes you feel as
full as your response to this show has
made us feel, all these years.

And so, from the bottom of my heart,
on behalf of all of US:

Thank you for taking this train ride
with us. It's been the trip of a lifetime.”

d

As For What's
Next For The Cast

Mandy Moore (Rebecca): Touring
with her album /n Real Life

Set during the
July Fourth weekend on
Amity Island.
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Milo Ventimiglia (Jack): The
Company You Keep on ABC

Justin Hartley (Kevin): The Never
Game on CBS, the drama film The
Noel Diary

Chrissy Metz (Kate): Focusing on her
music

Sterling K. Brown (Randall): The sci-
fi film Biosphere, Hulu's Washington
Black limited series

Chris Sullivan (Toby): The Son in
Law on ABC

Susan Kelechi Watson (Beth): “Can |
get a month to do nothing?”

Jon Huertas (Miguel): The drama film
Prisoner’s Daughter

M Digital Addiction

As a mom to teens, A&E's promo on its
new series Digital Addiction couldn't
have spoken to me more. | missed
when this is coming to air or if it already
did. Could you help? — Jill

“Digital Addiction” actually debuted
last month but continues to air on A&E
on Mondays. The series addresses
our reliance on digital devices and
how that has only grown stronger
since the pandemic. Similar to the
series “Intervention,” it looks to help
people with digital addictions that are
Jeopardizing their jobs, relationships
and sanity. With digital addiction rates
skyrocketing to unprecedented levels,
A&E brings a growing mental health
issue into the forefront.

H Congratulations!

Our May Reader Rewards winners of
two nostalgia/puzzle magazines were
Theresa Hone, Barbra Coats and
Mary Hall.

H Delivery/Replacement
Policy

We mail each issue of your magazine
in enough time for it to arrive by the
first of the month according to what
is required by the United States
Postal Service standards for delivery.
If your magazine does not arrive in
the first few days of the month, you
must contact us within 15 days (i.e.,
by July 15) to request a replacement
copy. Email us at
dishletters@ntvbmedia.com
(include your name and address),
call 1-888-333-5388, or write us at
OnDISH Magazine,

9275 N. 49th St., Suite 100,

Brown Deer, Wi 53223.

In what is known as the
“Serenity Now” episode,
Kramer was patriotic
indeed.

0D

Steal the Declaration
of Independence? Only
Benjamin Franklin Gates

could do that.

It was winter, but these
jerseys and a win over the
Soviet juggernaut were
patriotic indeed. USA, USA!

Jay Pritchett was the grand
marshal of the parade in an
episode of this series.



(July 16), starring Tori Anderson (NCIS: Hawai‘), Corbin A Royal Christmas (July 2, 13
Bleu (High School Musical) and Jeffrey Bowyer-Chapman and 25_)
(Doogie Kamealoha, M.D.), where romance rekindles at a Snow Bride (July 5 and 21)

holiday-themed reunion; and Christmas in Toyland (July 23),
featuring Vanessa Lengies (Turner & Hooch) and Jesse Hutch

ALLMARK GOES ALL IN ON Hallmark asked Facebook fans to IiS;.t.heir

CHRISTMAS

Get out your tinsel and holiday sweaters because
Hallmark Channel is celebrating Christmas in July the entire
month. Starting July 1, the network is airing seven holiday
movies every day beginning at 10amET, including many fan
favorites and three new original films. New to the lineup are
My Grown-Up Christmas List (July 9), starring Kayla Wallace
as a journalist who shares a special holiday bond with a

man in the military (Kevin McGarry); Campfire Christmas

favorite holiday movies, and some of those

titles are playing in July, often more than once.

They include:

Christmas Under Wraps (July 2)

Crown for Christmas (July 17)

Let It Snow (July 4 and 15)

The Most Wonderful Time of
the Year (July 3 and 15)

The Nine Lives of Christmas
(July 3)

Once Upon a Holiday (July 28)

A Very Merry Mix-Up (July 8 and 27)

(Batwoman), who star as a data analyst and toy store manager
who must work together to save hundreds of jobs right before
Christmas by keeping the in-store experience alive.

If You

Remember when word of mouth

and water-cooler talk were how you
discovered new TV shows, good
restaurants and your next great read?
Now we've got recommendation
engines matching us up to what to
watch next. Here we keep it simple.

6

H K h Steal This House
ome makeover shows on HGTV >

Nature The Green Planet on PBS ) -

Trivia challenges for multiple ages Generation Gap on ABC p
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Good Sam: © 2022 CBS Broadcasting Inc. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Danielle Blancher  Say Yes To The Dress: Credit: TLC  Barry: Credit: Merrick Morton/HBO

RETURNING FAVORITES

The Bachelorette
ABC (July 1)
Big Brother CBS (July 6)
Bridge and Tunnel
EPIX (July 10)
Celebrity Family Feud
ABC (July 10)
City on a Hill
Showtime (July 31)
COBRA: Cyberwar
PBS (July 10)
Dr. Pimple Popper
TLC (Quly13)
Expedition With Steve
Backshall PBS (July 6)
Grantchester PBS (July 10)
grown-ish Freeform
(July 20)

The Incredible Dr. Pol
Nat Geo Wild (July 16)
Johnson Bounce (July 10)

Jurassic World: Camp
Cretaceous Netflix

(July 21)

Married at First Sight
Lifetime (July 6)

My Lottery Dream Home
HGTV (Quly 8)

Mysteries Decoded
The CW (July ©6)

The $100,000
Pyramid
ABC (July 10)

POV PBS (July 11)

Press Your Luck
ABC (July 7)

Say Yes to the Dress
TLC (July 9)

Titans TNT (July 5)

Top Gear BBC America
(Quly14)

Virgin River
Netflix (July 20)

What We Do in the
Shadows FX (July 12)
Who Do You Think You

Are? NBC (July 10)
Wicked Tuna: Outer
Banks Nat Geo (July 17)
Wild West Chronicles
INSP (July 28)

Say Yes
to the
Dress

RECENTLY RENEWED

CBS has renewed all three hit dramas

in its FBI franchise for two additional
seasons each beginning with the 2022-

23 broadcast season: FBI (Seasons 5 & 6),
FBI: International (Seasons 2 & 3) and FBI:
Most Wanted (Seasons 4 & 5). ... Several
popular NBC shows have been confirmed
as returning in 2022-23: American Auto
(Season 2), Capital One College Bowl
(Season 2), Grand Crew (Season 2), Law &
Order (Season 22), Law & Order: Organized
Crime (Season 3) and Young Rock (Season
3)....ABC also announced 2022-23 renewals
for a number of its series: American Idol
(Season 21), America’s Funniest Home
Videos (Season 33), The Bachelor (Season
27), Big Sky (Season 3), Celebrity Wheel of
Fortune (Season 3), The Conners (Season

5), Home Economics (Season 3), A Million
Little Things (Season 5), Shark Tank (Season
14) and The Wonder Years (Season 2). ...
After a bit of negotiation, FOX finally closed
deals for sixth seasons of both 9-1-1 and The
Resident. ... HBO's dark comedy Barry has
been renewed for Season 4, production was
slated to begin in June, with star Bill Hader
directing all eight episodes. ... USA Network is
bringing back Chrisley Knows Best (Season
10) and its spinoff, Growing Up Chrisley
(Season 4). ... The Lost Kitchen (Season 3),
Restoration Road With Clint Harp (Season
3) and Zoé Bakes (Season 3) will all return on
Magnolia Network. ... The first-run broadcast
syndicated series The Steve Wilkos Show
has been renewed for Season 16.

YANKED!: Recently Canceled Shows

There's bad news for Good Sam fans,
Mr. Mayor has been ousted and The
CW cleans house. Here's a roundup of

broadcast network series that won't be

back:

ABC: black-ish, Promised Land, Queens

CBS: B Positive, Bull, Good Sam, How
We Roll, Magnum P.I., United States of

Al

The CW: Batwoman, Charmed,
DC'’s Legends of Tomorrow,
Dynasty, 4400, Legacies, Legends
of the Hidden Temple, Naomi

FOX: The Big Leap, Our Kind of
People, Pivoting

NBC: The Endgame, Kenan, Mr.
Mayor, Ordinary Joe, This Is Us




TUNED IN TO YOU

DISH Cares

Retailers Assembled Over 1,500 Hygiene Kits
from the following networks

DISH retailers gave back and made a difference at the annual Team Summit
event hosted in May in Las Vegas. Retailers were invited to participate in

a volunteer activity and packed over 1,500 personal hygiene kits. These
essential kits were donated locally to the Nevada Homeless Alliance, which
serves thousands of individuals in need.

July 21-28

Many retailers host volunteer events, donation drives, and are essential

members of the community. Stop by your local store to learn how you can
make a difference for your community!

A ch | 476 A special recognition to the winner of the DISH Cares Retail Ambassador of
anne TR
Channels 5461 - 5520 the Year, Johnston Communications!

MLB Extra Innings

June 30 - Aug. 1

Channel 194
AT250

||||”|||| Channel 109
AT200
o
f l Channel 119
y AT200

CM Wireless & Electronics, Kingman, AZ

If you want to get these great channels
and more, it's easy to upgrade! Log in to
your account on mydish.com and click on
My Programming to upgrade your package.

Download the MyDISH app from

Google Play or Apple App Store,

log in with your MyDISH account

credentials, then select “Manage
TV" from the homescreen

Some channels available in HD. HD channels require HD television and HD receiver
to view in high definition. Fee may apply to upgrade.

Erik Carlson, Tory Woods (DISH Cares)
and Boost team members
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Quality TV, North Port, FL

Boost and DI

Barb Oates, Editor, OnDIS

SH Retailers

H Magazine

Get outdoors with the DISH
Outdoor Pack. This package
brings you four of the leading
networks in hunting, fishing,
natural exploration and extreme
sports for a low cost each month.
It's the perfect addition to any
sportsman’s television!

Order the Outdoor Pack
for only $4/month.
To order call
1-800-333-DISH (3474)
or visit mydish.com/outdoorpack
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UESTIONS

WITH CATHERINE BELL

By Jacqueline Cutler

Catherine Bell is a familiar face to many with her long-running starring roles
on shows like JAG, where she played Sarah MacKenzie for nine seasons, Army
Wives, where she played Denise Sherwood for seven seasons, and Good Witch,
where she played Cassie Nightingale for seven seasons and in seven movies.

Bell's latest project has her starring in the Lifetime original movie Jailbreak
Lovers (airing Saturday, July 2) as Toby, a good woman but a lousy criminal. As
the title of this based-on-a-true-story tale implies, she's involved in a jailbreak.
Toby is a sweet wife and mom who's led a sheltered life and finds solace in dogs.
She starts a program at a prison where inmates train abandoned dogs until they
can be adopted. But when a convict lavishes attention on her, Toby falls for him.

Speaking from her sunny home in Florida, Bell answered our “5 Questions.”

Tell us about a time when you were starstruck.

| was new on JAG, which was my first big show, and | was at a CBS

event with a bunch of celebrities. And there's Tom Selleck. | grew up on
Magnum, P.I. He came over, we were at a food table, and he started talking
to me. Don Bellisario created JAG and Magnum, and | introduced myself like
[Selleck] would never in a million years know who | am. And he was like, “Oh,
I know who you are, girl.” And he gave me a hug. | was like, “Oh my God, Tom
Selleck knows who | am!”

If you were not an actor, what would you be doing?

| would probably be a fine artist. It's what | originally wanted to do, but my

mom wanted me to get a more traditional education. So | went to UCLA
and did that for a little while. | love to paint and draw. My daughter is graduating
high school now, and she's going to a fine arts school.

What other jobs have you held?

I modeled for a couple of years. | didn't love it. It was just so much

attention on your body and your weight and whether your face was too
wide or not wide enough. Oh my gosh, | couldn't do it. | did not waitress for long.
| was fired. Shortly after that, | became a massage therapist.

Have you ever had a ghostly experience?

Yes, it was subtle. | lived in Charleston, South Carolina, for seven years

when we were filming Army Wives. And Charleston is considered the
most haunted city in the U.S. | lived in a beautiful old home on The Battery, and
this general built these three townhomes side by side. | had my office in the attic.
| didn't always love to be up there because something just felt not right. | don't
know what it was. It was beautiful, light and airy, and it should have been lovely.
I had just made it my office and had my desk up there, and | don't know how to
describe it, but | just didn't feel like | was alone. | packed up my stuff, and | left the
attic, and | don't think | ever went back.

If you could have a dinner party with anyone, who's
there?
Nelson Mandela, Desmond Tutu, and we could have the Dalai Lama.

0D
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DRAMA

OWN

Featuring a collection of wholesome and
family-friendly TV programming, the Heartland
Pack is perfect for friends and family of all ages!

Watch new series and movie premieres on
Hallmark, Hallmark Movies & Mysteries, Hallmark
Drama, OWN and UPtv, or sit back for family
movie night with PixL.

Order the Heartland Package for only $6/month
To order call 1-800-333-DISH (3474)
or visit mydish.com/heartland



THE TV SHOPPING

CRAZE

t's just before noon on a

springtime Monday morning

and Terri Conn, the Emmy-

nominated former soap star

turned QVC host, is wearing a

bathing suit, even though she's
on set and on the job.

Her vibrant blue Kim Gravel tankini
and brief set is modest but not matronly
and flatters the 47-year-old's figure,
tanned skin and platinum hair. That the
swimwear set, the network'’s signature
Today's Special Value (on that spring
day), rings in at just $49 (five easy
payments of $10.50) and comes in sizes
2 to 34 is a potential godsend to the
millions of women who regularly tune
in to the 36-year-old shopping network
and are very much aware that swimsuit
season is not so far way. (FYI, they are

12

already sold out on sizes 2, 14 and 16.)
Not only does Conn don the
swimwear, but the cameras also cut
away to a pleasantly average-sized live
model posing in it as well, giving at-
home shoppers a fine idea of how the
number might look on them, too. But
unlike days past, when host and seller
chatted side-by-side, and a parade
of models showed off the product in
multiple colors and sizes, these are still
pandemic times. Conn and her model
companion are on different sets, and
Gravel chimes in virtually. The effect is
still reassuringly coffee-klatch cozy for
longtime viewers and adheres to the
QVC mantra of educating the consumer
before they buy, but the safety-first
setup is yet another example of the
network’s ability to adapt to an ever-

changing retail landscape, with those all-
important customers front of mind.

And these aren't fickle buyers who
can be lured by bottom-barrel prices for
compromised quality, fast-fashion trends
and decor du jour. Though the network
boasts a host of product lines — from
electronics, automotive goods and home
improvement supplies to grooming and
jewelry offerings — designed to appeal
to male buyers, the majority of shoppers
with QVC are females between the
ages of 35 and 64 who are affluent,
educated homeowners, and boast, as
the company's 2019 fact sheet proudly
notes, a net worth 3.3 times the U.S.
average. And they want to shop like it,
with prestige brands, guaranteed quality
and customer service.

Home shopping networks have

0D



Kathy Levine: Credit: 2015 Paul Morigi.

quietly stayed out of the media spotlight
until recently when Showtime’s hilarious
I Love That for You (starring SNL's
Vanessa Bayer) gave a behind-the-
scenes look at their fascinating inner
workings, which prompted us to take
a deeper look into the history and
success story behind these behemoths.

HSN — née Home Shopping
Network — launched in 1981 and
evolved from a series of local access
shopping shows developed by radio
station owner Lowell “Bud” Paxson,
who discovered he could successfully
sell items over the radio. QVC followed
when Franklin Mint founder Joseph
Segel polished Paxson's idea, gave
cable providers a share of his profits
as incentive and debuted the network
in 1986, turning QVC into must-see
TV. The two networks merged under
the Qurate Retail Group umbrella
in 2017, creating a multipronged
global video commerce empire that
reaches more than 200 million homes
worldwide with 14 television networks,
seven retail brands (including upscale
lifestyle retailer Garnet Hill, home goods
purveyor Grandin Road and online
discount retailer Zulily) and a myriad of
streaming services, social media pages,
mobile apps and websites.

In the year before COVID struck,
QVC already reached 8.3 million
U.S. consumers and HSN reached
4.5 million. Both brands now get
more than 50% of their revenue from
online and app purchases, as even
longtime viewers began to embrace the
convenience of digital shopping (you
can watch the live show on the QVC
app and your computer).

When the pandemic dragged
on, both networks and their digital
offshoots were in prime position to
cater to shoppers suddenly largely
confined to their homes, with few brick-
and-mortar options to choose from
and fear of a deadly new virus keeping
them away from even those. Offering a
more curated, upscale home shopping
experience than the black-hole Amazon
universe, Qurate Retail Group's revenue

0D

A QVC GEM
RETURNS

Kathy Levine, one of the
network’s original and best-
loved former hosts, returned to
the network on June 1, two-plus
decades after she moved on to
other ventures. And, as is fitting
for this multifaceted gem of the
television retailing universe,
Levine came back as a guest
with her own line within QVC’s
iconic simulated diamond brand,
Diamonique. Levine is best
known for her rollicking jewelry
shows with her friend and fellow

entrepreneur, the late Joan Rivers.

And for I Love That for You
viewers wondering if Levine had
to toe the newbie line (something
Vanessa Bayer’'s home shopping
host Joanna has to do often on
the Showtime series), even if she
could once lay claim to millions in
sales for the network, the answer
is a hearty yes ma’am.

“l had to go back to what QVC
calls Guest Class to qualify to
come back,” she says. “It's just
protocol. Doesn’t matter that you
might have been the first host, or
you were considered the best for
a while. You are new. We don’t
know you. And you gotta sit in
class with nine other new people
who have products coming on.”

grew 10% in the second quarter

of 2020 alone. Combined traffic to
QVC's and HSN's websites leaped
by 36%. And while fashion sales took
a hit as people found themselves with
little to dress up for, interest in food
and cooking products, electronics,
home decor and outdoor living items
skyrocketed.

Add to that some serious star
power, too.

On the heels of the late Joan
Rivers, whose jewelry and clothing
lines lent new cachet to QVC when
they debuted in 1990, today's
customers can purchase home goods
from popular HGTV personalities
Drew and Jonathon Scott, lifestyle
maven Martha Stewart and movie star
Catherine Zeta-Jones; clothing and
accessories from designers Isaac
Mizrahi and Bob Mackie, and soap-
star-turned-Real-Housewife Lisa Rinna;
ready-made meals from Rinna'’s fellow
Housewife Shannon Beador; footwear
from pop star Katy Perry; and shades
from Jamie Foxx's Prive Revaux line.

Over on HSN, shoppers can
find globally inspired fashion and
accessories from supermodel Iman;
footwear and fashions from pop
princess Jessica Simpson; luggage
from TV traveler Samantha Brown; and
cookware, cookbooks and edible items
from celebrity chefs Wolfgang Puck,
Emeril Lagasse and Curtis Stone.

And they're guided in the
experience by a methodically trained
and monitored cast of hosts, many of
whom have been with their respective
networks for 20 years or more.

All of this has paid off. Qurate
Retail Group claims today that it's
the largest player in video commerce,
which includes video-driven shopping
across its TV channels, e-commerce
sites, digital streaming and social
platforms. With nearly all consumers
forming new shopping habits in a time
of collective change and each network
boasting decades of experience in
responding to their needs, the future
looks bright for these TV titans of retail.
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Jemima
Rooper

A QUICK RUNDOWN
OF WHAT'S NEW,
WHAT'S RETURNING
AND JUST WHAT
TO WATCH THIS
MONTH

FLOWERS IN
THE ATTIC:
THE ORIGIN

Saturdays beginning
July 9 on LIFETIME
LIMITED SERIES!

In 1979 bestselling author V.C.
Andrews introduced the world to the
Foxworth family with Flowers in the Attic.
This tragic story of lavish wealth, greed
and the horrifying actions a grandmother,
Olivia Foxworth, took to hide her daughter's
children would play out in seven additional
novels that became a pop culture
phenomenon, later spawning numerous
film adaptations.

Lifetime's four-part limited movie
series Flowers in the Attic: The Origin
shares the heart-wrenching, twisted story
of Olivia Winfield Foxworth. The saga is
led by Jemima Rooper along with a star-
studded cast that includes Max Irons
(Condor), Kelsey Grammer (Frasier), Harry
Hamlin (Mad Men), Paul Wesley (The
Vampire Diaries), Kate Mulgrew (Orange
Is the New Black) and Hannah Dodd
(Harlots).

Olivia is a contemporary woman who
thrived working alongside her beloved
father (Hamlin), until she is unexpectedly
wooed by the wealthy Malcolm Foxworth
(Irons). After their marriage, she finds
herself as the mistress of the lavish
Foxworth Hall, where her fairy tale love
turns into a horrific nightmare.

Rooper, who grew up in England,
definitely heard of the book series, but
couldn't recall the details when she first
read the project. “It was only when | started
mentioning it to friends, and other parents
at my son's school, that | realized there
are a lot of people who were completely
hooked on the books, and it was really
part of their growing up, and they were so
excited that | was even auditioning and that
there was this show being made about
the origin story,” Rooper tells us. “From
my point of view, I'm almost relieved that
| didn't know quite the power of the V.C.
Andrews catalog because | think | would
have been probably a lot more daunted
than | already was.”

Diving into her character was a
journey, as her initial reaction to Olivia
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Paul Wesley: Credit: Viad Cioplea  Kelsey Grammer: Credit: Viad Cioplea

was that she was an awful woman. Once
receiving the full script she saw something
different. “She’s a strong young woman at
the beginning of the story,” Rooper tells.
“And the intrigue of how does this person
become that person — it's a dream come
true for any actor [to play]. Her story is
tragic as well.”

While we start following Olivia as
a young, vibrant woman, she eventually
becomes the horrible grandmother to her
famed grandchildren Cathy, Chris and
twins Carrie and Cory.

“We can all be capable of things
we never dreamed of, and there are
quite a few points over the course of the
four episodes where Olivia finds herself
in certain situations and has to make a
choice,” she concludes. “And, it's not
necessarily the choice that you would want
to make, but at the time, it is the best of a
bad bunch, it seems.”

Ultimately, her character states it best
in the beginning narration: “Some may have
an idea of who | was — a wife, a mother,
THE grandmother, a monster. | only ask
that you withhold final judgment until you
know the true story and knowing the truth,
judge me if you dare.” — Barb Oates

LOOK FOR!

Both of Jemima

Rooper’s sons

make an

appearance

in the limited

series, including

her then 4-month-old. “The
baby I'm holding when Kelsey
Grammer [pictured] arrives at
Foxworth Hall, [that’s my son];
he’s enormous and had no hair
at that point,” she shares. “But,
that was quite special for me.”
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CATCHING UP WITH
PAUL WESLEY

For eight years, Paul Wesley played Stefan
Salvatore on the hit supernatural drama
series The Vampire Diaries, which is
finding an entirely new fan base these
days thanks to streaming binges.
Lately, however, he’s returning to
familiar stories of sorts taking on

the role of Captain Kirk (a role
originally played by William Shatner)
in Season 2 of Paramount+’s Star
Trek: Strange New Worlds, and in this
month’s Flowers in the Attic: The Origin
as John Amos, Olivia Foxworth’s cousin
whose revelations change her life forever.
“I shot Flowers prior to doing Star Trek, so |

was busy getting into my Star Trek character while [we werel
filming in Romania,” Wesley tells us. “It was very exciting and
quite daunting to step into the iconic role, but the producers
and cast have been so incredible and supporting and | am
grateful to them for being so welcoming.” Without giving away
too many spoilers, here he shares a bit more on his role in
Flowers.

How and when were you first introduced to the V.C.
Andrews’ universe? And what did you think about it?
To be entirely honest, | wasn’t familiar with it. | had heard

of the book but had never read it. When | was offered the

role, | did a bunch of digging and found out what a popular
cult franchise this was. And Paul Sciarrotta and the team’s
interpretation and script really impressed me.

On a moral compass, how best would you rate your
character in Flowers in the Attic: The Origin?

On a scale of 1 to 10, with 1 being immoral, he is a zero. A
very confused and broken man who uses religion throughout
his life as a means of dealing with his very severe issues. But
we see towards the end of the limited series that the facade
ends and his true self is revealed.

How would you describe your character's
relationship with Olivia (Jemima Rooper) over time?
How fun was it aging into this character?

He’s in love with her his entire life but he completely hides
that. He puts on the act of a caring and loving person in

her life but deep down he is infatuated with her. The aging
process was incredible because it was so wildly realistic. To
be honest it was a bit uncomfortable to see but also really
fun. The trick was to also make sure my posture matched my
physical appearance.
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has become a familiar narrator/host for documentaries
spotlighting animals, now travels the globe to reveal the
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THE GREEN PLANET
Wednesdays beginning July 6 on PBS

NEW SERIES!

Sir David Attenborough, the legendary naturalist who

RUNNING WILD
WITH BEAR
GRYLLS: THE
CHALLENGE
Mondays beginning July 25
on NAT GEO

| remember first sitting down with Bear
Grrylls in 2007, when the rising star told

me the hardest things in life for him were
big cities, interviews and drink parties
where he doesn't know anyone. “Honestly,
| find those scarier,” Grylls told me. Hardly
the answer you'd expect from a guy who
summited Mount Everest, survived a
free-fall parachuting accident that left his
back broken in three places and drank the
water he extracted from hand-squeezing
elephant dung. Fast forward 15 years and
umpteen more adventures, and Grylls is
still most comfortable in the environment he
knows best — teaching survival tips. In his
latest reiteration of adventure and survival
— Running Wild With Bear Grylls: The
Challenge — he teaches his celebrity guests
(Natalie Portman, Ashton Kutcher, Florence
Pugh, Simu Liu, Anthony Anderson and Rob
Riggle) essential skills that they'll have to
master and prove in a high-stress situation.
Here he answers a few of our questions.

When it comes to teaching your
guests essential survival skills,
can you walk us through an
example of one of these skills and
what that guest needed to do?
Bear Grylls: All of our guests come

on Running Wild because they want to
challenge themselves and experience some
of the magic that the wild can give us. This
season | really try to also teach them some
essential survival skills and then have them
put what they've learned to the test at the
end of each episode. Whether it is knots or
navigation, ultimately the journey will come

down to a point where it's all on them. That
pressure can be tough when you're tired
and a little afraid, but it's amazing to see
them overcome and succeed.

What episode/adventure caused
you the greatest amount of stress
and why?

To be honest, every episode had its
moments — that's the wild for you; it's highly
unpredictable. We're out there taking risks,
and for most of these celebrities, the journey
pushes them beyond anything they've ever
done. That's the thrill of the show for me:
being beside these huge stars in some raw
and high-intensity moments. With Simu Liu,
we went to the Canadian Rockies and had
to trigger an avalanche to clear a path — this
can be extremely dangerous if not done
properly. That journey was a wild ride for
sure and ended up with us both in a frozen
river in our underpants in zero degrees.

A moment | won't forget! But Simu was
amazing and 100% up for the challenge.

Who would you say had it the
hardest and why?

It is always going to be challenging

taking rookies into the wild when it's not
something they're used to. Rob Riggle is
also a former United States Marine officer,
so | could push him in different ways to
maybe someone less into the outdoors. But
even Rob had a moment at the end of the
journey that took him to the edge. We all
have our edges. | try to adapt each journey
for the ambition and skill of the guest; for
example, Ashton Kutcher loved the jungle
and the challenge and wanted to be pushed
beyond what most people would enjoy.

He did amazingly. Whether it's jumping

out of planes, eating crickets, plunging into
freezing waters or crossing alligator-infested
swamps, this season feels like it has it all,
and the guests were truly inspirational for
me to lead. — Barb Oates

secret lives of plants in this five-part series that comes from
the BBC and PBS.

The Green Planet uses pioneering technology including
motion-control robotics systems, thermal cameras, ultra-high-

speed cameras and the latest developments in microscopy
to open up this often-overlooked world to viewers in a new
way and show that plants are as aggressive, competitive and
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SHARKFEST 10TH SHARK WEEK 2022
ANNIVERSARY July 24-31 on DISCOVERY

Four-week programming event CHANNEL

beginning Sunday, July 10 on NAT GEO Discovery’s fan-favorite summertime
event returns for its 34th installment,
promising bigger sharks, bigger breaches,
and even bigger findings from scientists and
researchers in the field. Specific details about
this year’s new specials weren't available at

National Geographic’s annual shark-themed
summertime programming event returns for its 10th
installment, the biggest one ever, with nearly 30 hours
of new programming and over 60 hours of enhanced
content spanning four weeks across Nat Geo, Nat Geo ) . ) .
Wild, Nat Geo Mundo, Disney XD, ABC and ESPN. Most RIS, BLdiE o el e vl ek
specials will premiere on Nat Geo the week of July 10, piewersawaylo exolic shat:k-ﬁlled locales
with re-airs on Disney XD beginning July 16 through such as the Exuma_lslands 'P i Bahan?as
the end of the month. Titles will then re-air on Nat Geo .and Par.Jua New Guinea, It will also spotiight
Wild beginning the first week in August mnovatnvg s!\ark technology ar.'ld resea.rch

Things start July 10 on Nat Geo with Camo that are finding b_reakthrough |nforma'f|on
Sharks, which follows experts looking to understand abo.ut these e!usw.e creatures a.nd the.u:
how sharks may be able to manipulate their skin’s mating ?md ELEEEL PR, 1 a_ddltlon
dermal cells to activate camouflage that enhances their o th? d|scover¥ ?f 2L Ui el
predatory abilities, followed by Backyard Bull Sharks, a v i e e
look at how bull sharks may be expanding their range. Shark Week, aer Wh"? 2l of IS who’

Other notable specials initially debuting on Nat .may be_ appearing durlng.thls L .werent
Geo include Maui Shark Mystery (uly 11), Shark |mmed|ateI¥ announced, it was c<_)nf|_rmed that
Queens (July 13), Baby Sharks (July 13) and Jaws vs. the Impractical Jo!( e e e T e e
Boats (July 17), among many others. There will also be ca.mera pr’anlf series on truTV (now one of
a new, three-part series called Planet Shark (July 16), e snst.er L L LD 2
as well as new seasons of established series When B Be DIEEerEn) Ll a5 € eelk 10y

Sharks Attack (July 11) and Shark Attack Files (July 18). a recent merger) will emb.ark ona hysterical
adventure as they put their antics toward

educating people about sharks.

Sir David Attenborou

dramatic as animals — locked in life-and-death struggles for ~ plants can even hunt animals.

food and light, taking part in fierce battles for territory, and “We would starve without plants,”
desperately trying to reproduce and scatter their young. says Attenborough. “We wouldn't be able
Among the stunning revelations on display in this to breathe without plants. Yet people’s
series: Plants are surprisingly social, and can communicate  understanding about plants, except in a very
with each other, care for their young, and help the weak kind of narrow way, has not kept up with that

and injured; they can plan, count and remember; and some  [awareness]. | think this series will bring it home.”
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GENERATION GAP
Thursdays beginning July 7 on ABC

Jimmy Kimmel is an executive producer of this comedy quiz show

that finally debuts nearly three years after it was ordered. The game
show groups family members of different generations who must work
together to answer questions about each other's generation. There will
be pop-culture trivia and challenges such as asking an 8-year-old to
finish the famous catchphrase “Go ahead. Make my BLANK."” Kelly Ripa
hosts and coproduces the series with her husband, Mark Consuelos.
“It's time to bridge the Generation Gap with kids and grandparents
going head-to-head against other pairs to see who knows each other's
generation best,” Ripa said.

IW THE FINAL STRAW
Sundays beginning July 10 on ABC

Remember Kerplunk? That classic game with
marbles dropping if you pulled out the wrong
stick? This one reminds us of it. Offering a fresh
and exciting format not seen elsewhere, this
physical comedy competition series pits four
teams of colorful contestants

against tremendous tipping

towers. Each life-sized

themed tower is full of

various objects, from

basketballs to small

kitchen appliances,

as contestants try to

successfully pull items

from the stack without

tipping it over. The

last team standing will

compete in the Mega

Stack with a $250,000

grand prize

on the line.

Comedian

Janelle

James

hosts

and Peyton

Manning is

an executive

producer.

Mondays beginning July 11 on ABC
NEW SERIES!

Jonas brothers Kevin and Frankie cohost this
competition series featuring folks who are
almost famous. A dozen relatives of celebrities
step outside their famous family member’s
shadow and live together under one roof,
concealing their identity and lineage as they
seek their own fame and fortune. They

8 CLAIM TO FAME

Kevin and
Frankie
Jonas host

will compete in challenges, form
alliances and play DNA detective
while trying to avoid elimination
and win $100,000. The
participants include relatives of
Zendaya, Simone Biles, Whoopi
Goldberg and Chuck Norris.

The Final Straw: © 2022 American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. Credit: Christopher Willard ~ Claim to Fame: © 2022 American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. Credit: ABC/ Maarten de Boer

Kelly Ripa: © 2018 Getty Images/\Vivien Killilea



served. Credit: Graig Sjodin
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WHAT WE DO IN THE SHADOWS
Tuesdays beginning July 12 on FX

When the coffin closed on Season 3 of the vampire mockumentary, Nandor
(Kayvan Novak) left the Island of Staten for an “Eat Prey Love” journey around the
world. Nadja (Natasia Demetriou) shipped off to London to join the Worldwide
Supreme Vampiric Council, with Guillermo (Harvey Guillén) forced to join her. And
Colin Robinson's (Mark Proksch) tragic and disgusting death was followed by Colin
Robinson’s shocking and disgusting rebirth.

Season 4 picks up a year later, and Nandor, Nadja and Guillermo have returned
to discover that Laszlo (Matt Berry) has let the house fall into ruin. While Laszlo gets
design ideas from home-reno shows, Nadja attempts to convert the local Vampiric
Council building into a nightclub, Nandor intensifies his search for love, and toddler
Colin Robinson runs amok.

“I do quite a lot of stuff that I've been wanting Colin to do since Season 1 that |
thought would be funny,” Proksch says. “Anytime you say, ‘We are going to turn one of
the main characters into a baby,’ it could go sideways very quickly. But they really did a
great job.”

Will Baby Colin turn out to be just like his dad? “The question is still open as
to whether he's going to grow up and be an energy vampire and he'’s just draining
people’s energy the way every 2- and 3-year-old in the world does, or whether it's just a
natural thing,” says writer and executive producer Paul Simms.

Fans of the show can rejoice: The series has been picked up for Seasons 5
and 6. — Ryan A. Berenz

EVERYTHING'S
TRASH

Wednesdays beginning
July 13 on FREEFORM

Writer and executive
producer Phoebe Robinson
(2 Dope Queens) stars in
this new comedy based on
her collection of essays,
Everything’s Trash, but It’s
Okay. Phoebe (Robinson)
is a 30-something,
outspoken podcast star
making her professional
mark while living a broke
and delightfully messy

life in Brooklyn. When her
golden boy of an older
brother launches a political
campaign, she is forced to
start adulting, something
she isn’t exactly thrilled
about. Life may not be
perfect, but Phoebe is

still thriving. The series
also stars Jordan Carlos,
Toccarra Cash, Nneka
Okafor and Moses Storm.
Premieres with two
back-to-back episodes
before moving to a weekly
schedule.

CITYON AHILL
Sundays beginning July 31 on SHOWTIME

SEASON PREMIERE!

Jackie Rohr (Kevin Bacon) and Decourcy Ward (Aldis Hodge) are two of the most dynamic
characters on the small screen. Watching them spar on Showtime's drama City on a Hill,
executive produced by Ben Affleck and Matt Damon, makes for riveting television. The

duo is back in Season 3 of the Boston-set series, which picks up after Rohr quits the

FBI before he is fired. Tending bar and sleeping until noon, Jackie starts working private
security for wealthy Beacon Hill resident and retired FBI agent Sinclair Dryden (Corbin
Bernsen) when his financial situation begins to look dire. Initially Jackie and Decourcy don't
share many scenes together, but their charged banter remains electric, and it's a safe bet
to assume their paths will cross more as the season goes on. Also heavily figuring into

the new season is Boston P.D.'s Chris Caysen (Matthew Del Negro), who finds himself a
pariah on the job after he clashes with another cop who kills a colleague. — Paul Doro

ity On

hts Reserved. Credit: Pari Dukovic/FX  Ci

g

s



America Outdoors With Baratunde Thurston: Credit: PBS  The Great Muslim American Road Trip: Credit: PBS
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THE GREAT MUSLIM

AMERICAN ROAD TRIP
Tuesdays beginning July 5 on PBS

This three-part docuseries follows a young Muslim
American couple — Syrian American rapper Mona Haydar
and her husband, Sebastian Robins, who converted after
meeting Mona — as they explore the famous Route 66 and its
surrounding Muslim communities on a 2,500-mile drive from
Chicago to Los Angeles.

The trip is an opportunity for them to not only experience
the breathtaking panoramas and iconic roadside attractions
along the route, but also to learn more about the history of
their faith and what it means to be Muslim in America today.
And some of what they found on their journey may surprise
viewers, even as it sometimes surprised the couple.

“| think this is a story that shows, in some ways,
interesting and unusual people in interesting and unusual
places,” Robins says, “but they are also living lives that are
typical of 99.9% of Muslims worldwide. But somehow that is
still unusual because that's not the story we are told.” — JP
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STEAL THIS HOUSE
Saturdays beginning July 9 on HGTV

While her passion for the motorcycle industry is first and
foremost (right now she only has three motorcycles inside

of her actual house), home design and renovation is taking a
close second for TV host and gearhead Cristy Lee. Filmed in
her home state of Michigan, Lee's new show, HGTV's Steal
This House, helps frustrated home buyers rethink the market
and a home’s potential (even homes covered in cedar from
floor to ceiling that most would run from). Here she weighs in
on how she looks at the market.

How are you getting homeowners
to relook at home buying?
Cristy Lee: When homeowners go to
purchase a home, they're generally looking
at the top of their budget. They're not

finding the square footage that they need,
the type of style and decor that they need,
but there's nothing left in their budget
to make those changes. I'm trying
to get them to look at a home in
a completely different frame
of mind.

So how does
renovation come
into play here?
By looking at houses in
a very different price tier,
they can lower the initial cost
of the home in their budget and
allow for more money to renovate.
I'm guiding them through that
process and helping them make
some great choices for a home that
they haven't been able to find and
get the home of their dreams.

Do you try to leave
something memorable from
the original house in your
renovations?

| do love when there's a part of the home
that stays with the home. Sometimes
that’s a little bit easier if you have a
'40s-era home with beautiful carpentry
and woodwork everywhere. ... [Other
times not so much.] It's a balance of
finding a way to keep that character,
keep the story history of that house intact.
But sometimes you have to make it a little
bit more stylish. So yeah, that's what | love
about homes, and | love about real estate, is
the story that they tell. - Barb Oates
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BBQ USA
Mondays beginning July 11
on FOOD NETWORK

Get a taste of the action
as cooks put the heat

to the meat in this new
series presented by chef,
restaurateur and Food
Network personality
Michael Symon. Traveling
to the biggest and best
barbecue contests around
the country, Symon gives
viewers a behind-the-scenes look at the competitors
who smoke and grill meat to fall-off-the-bone perfection,
and all the tools, preparation, sauces, rubs and
marinades that make each barbecue entry unique.
Symon meets some of the elite barbecue contenders
hoping to wow the judges and claim the top prizes and
bragging rights. Plus, there might be a few tips from the
pros that you can use in your own backyard this summer.

SEASON PREMIERE!
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Dana Andrews and

i I

STAR OF THE MONTH:

DANA ANDREWS
Tuesdays beginning July 5 on TCM

Carver Dana Andrews — better known simply as Dana
Andrews — is Turner Classic Movies’ Star of the Month
for July. Each Tuesday night (and extending well into the
following day) is dedicated to the actor's films, with titles
ranging from his leading-man heyday in dramas and films
noir of the 1940s and early '50s to his later transition into
more supporting roles. Among the many highlights are
1944's Laura (July 5), the film noir classic with Andrews
as a detective obsessed with the titular presumed murder
victim, played by Gene Tierney; 1946’s The Best Years of
Our Lives (July 12), the Best Picture Oscar-winning drama
about World War Il veterans struggling to readjust to life
back home, featuring the star as a bombardier captain
suffering from PTSD; and 1957's Curse of the Demon
(July 19), an atmospheric horror film led by Andrews as a
skeptical American psychologist targeted by a curse after
running afoul of a satanic cult leader (Niall MacGinnis) in
England.
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THE CAPTAIN

Premieres Monday, July 18; airs Thursdays
beginning July 21 on ESPN

NEW SERIES!

Five-time World Series champion, Baseball Hall of
Famer and N.Y. Yankees great Derek Jeter is the
subject of the new seven-part ESPN Films documentary
series The Captain, debuting after the network’s
coverage of the MLB Home Run Derby. Jeter, who
spent his entire 20-year playing career with the Yankees
and had his No. 2 jersey retired by the club in 2017,
became an icon for his success on and off the field. He
embodied class, charisma, commitment and character
in an often-unforgiving baseball market that's always
under the media’s microscope. Jeter has carried those
traits into retirement as he takes on new challenges as a
team owner and executive, businessman, philanthropist,
husband and father. “The series gives insight into a

Hall of Fame baseball career, but more importantly,

we reveal a person who sits at multiple intersections

of American culture,” says director Randy Wilkins.

“The Captain is a story about race, media, celebrity
culture and the insatiable drive to be the best version of
yourself.”



Six-time
Wimbledon
champion
Novak
Djokovic

The town known for glitz and glamour welcomes a whole
constellation of baseball stars, as Dodger Stadium in Los
Angeles hosts the 92nd MLB All-Star Game festivities.

First up to bat is the fan-favorite T-Mobile Home Run Derby
July 18 on ESPN. The All-Star Monday night tradition brings
the big leagues’ biggest sluggers to wow the crowd and send
souvenirs to the seats. Pete Alonso of the N.Y. Mets has the
chance to become the first player in derby history to win the
event three straight times. A third win for Alonso would also tie
him with Ken Giriffey Jr. for the most all-time derby titles.

The following night on FOX, baseball's best as selected
by fans, managers and players take to the field for the
Midsummer Classic between the AL and the NL. The AL has
an eight-game winning streak over the Senior Circuit, including
a 5-2 victory last year at Denver's Coors Field. In order to

preserve pitchers' arms, there's a new rule in the event the
score is tied after nine innings: The game shall be decided by
a best-of-five-round Home Run Derby. FOX's new lead MLB
play-by-play announcer Joe Davis calls the All-Star Game with
analyst John Smoltz.

After the break, MLB gets back to the grind, with a lot
to be decided before summer turns to fall. The new playoff
format has a third wild-card team in each league and first-
round byes for the two division winners with the best records,
meaning teams with huge leads in the standings can't coast
through the final two months. Top teams in pursuit of the AL
playoffs are the N.Y. Yankees, Houston Astros, Minnesota
Twins and Toronto Blue Jays. The L.A. Dodgers, N.Y. Mets,
Milwaukee Brewers and San Diego Padres are among the
NL's contending clubs.

THE DEPTH CHART

Pete Alonso: Credit: Dustn Bradford) Getty Images.  Novak Djokovic: Credit:Clive Brunskil/ Getty Images

Wimbledon Tennis

match July 10.

British Open Golf

the tournament July 14-17.

The fortnight of Grand Slam tennis competition
continues at the All England Club. ESPN has
coverage of the ladies’ singles final July
9 and the gentlemen’s championship

The 150th Open Championship takes
place on the hallowed ground of the
Old Course at St. Andrews in Scotland.
Collin Morikawa captured the Claret
Jug last year. USA Network and NBC air

The 2022 ESPYS

It's awesome, baby! ESPN college basketball
broadcaster and icon Dick Vitale receives
the Jimmy V Award for Perseverance at the
ceremony honoring excellence in sports
from the past year (ABC, July 20).

NASCAR Cup Series

USA Network airs Cup Series races at

Road America (July 3), Atlanta (July 10),
New Hampshire (July 17) and Pocono (July
24). Then it's off to Indianapolis Motor
Speedway's road course for the Verizon 200
at the Brickyard July 31 on NBC.
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INCLUDES

MLB.7v 3

PLAY BALL!

Experience Major League Baseball in a new way with the MLB EXTRA
INNINGS package. With your subscription to MLB EXTRA INNINGS

you will be able to follow your favorite teams with up to 90 live out-of-
market games each week. Your MLB EXTRA INNINGS subscription also
includes authenticated access to MLB.TV so you can watch every out-of-
market game LIVE or on demand on over 400 supported devices.

Order MLB EXTRA INNINGS now
and get the full season for only $140 or 4 payments of $35

To order call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778) or visit mydish.com/MLB

LB Reguiar Season, out-f-arket games oly. MLB EXTRA INNINGS is non-efundabe, non-ro-atale and non-ransfrabl onc th seesonbegin,and automatclly renews each year unless you cll o cancel prio o th sar ofthe season. Restitons may
apply o avalabiy, Games subjctt lcal blackout. Games inhigh defrito reqire HD television and HD receive; fee may apply to upgrade. Subjet to change without notce
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Must-Watch Scripted Series On Netflix!

1. Anatomy of a Scandal (2022)
Seasons: 1, Episodes: 6

Starring: Sienna Miller, Michelle Dockery,
Rupert Friend

Sophie's privileged life as the wife of
powerful politician James unravels when
scandalous secrets surface — and he
stands accused of a shocking crime.
Your Rating: * * & % %

2. Atypical (2017-21)

Seasons: 4, Episodes: 38

Starring: Jennifer Jason Leigh, Keir
Gilchrist, Michael Rapaport

When a teen on the autism spectrum
decides to get a girlfriend, his bid for more
independence puts his whole family on a
path of self-discovery.

Your Rating: * * * & %

3. Black Mirror (2011-present)
Seasons: 5, Episodes: 22

This sci-fi anthology series explores a
twisted, high-tech near future where
humanity's greatest innovations and darkest
instincts collide.

Your Rating: & & & & %

4. Bloodline (2015-17)

Seasons: 3, Episodes: 33

Starring: Kyle Chandler, Ben Mendelsohn,
Sissy Spacek

26

When the black sheep son of a respected
family threatens to expose dark secrets
from their past, sibling loyalties are put to
the test. Your Rating: * * * * *

5. BoJack Horseman (2014-20)
Seasons: 6, Episodes: 76

Voices Of: Will Arnett, Aaron Paul

Meet the most beloved sitcom horse of the
'90s, 20 years later. He's a curmudgeon
with a heart of ... not quite gold ... but
something like gold. Copper?

Your Rating: * * * % %

6. Bridgerton (2020-present)
Seasons: 2, Episodes: 16

Starring: Jonathan Bailey, Phoebe Dynevor,
Adjoa Andoh, voice of Julie Andrews

The eight close-knit siblings of the
Bridgerton family look for love and
happiness in London high society. Inspired
by Julia Quinn’s bestselling novels.

Your Rating: * * * & %

7. Cobra Kai (2018-present)
Seasons: 4, Episodes: 40

Starring: Ralph Macchio, William Zabka,
Xolo Mariduefia

Decades after the tournament that changed
their lives, the rivalry between Johnny and
Daniel reignites

in this sequel

to the Karate

Kid films.

Your

Rating:

* % % k k

Bridgerton

8. The Crown (2016-present)
Seasons: 4, Episodes: 40

Starring: Olivia Colman, Helena Bonham
Carter, Tobias Menzies

Based on historical events, this series
dramatizes the story of Queen Elizabeth Il
and the political and personal events that
have shaped her reign.

Your Rating: * * * & %

9. Dark (2017-20)

Seasons: 3, Episodes: 26

Starring: Louis Hofmann, Oliver Masucci,
Jordis Triebel

A missing child sets four families on a
frantic hunt for answers as they unearth

a mind-bending mystery that spans three
generations.

Your Rating: * * * * %

10. Dead to Me (2019-present)
Seasons: 2, Episodes: 20
Starring: Christina Applegate, Linda
Cardellini, James Marsden
A hotheaded widow searching for
the hit-and-run driver who mowed
down her husband befriends an
eccentric optimist who isn't quite
what she seems.
Your Rating: * * * * *

0D

od: © Netflix

g
g

tina Blumenkron/ Netflix.  Bridgerton: © 2022 Net

Anatomy of a Scandal:



1. Derry Girls (2018-present)
Seasons: 2, Episodes: 12

Starring: Saoirse-Monica Jackson, Nicola
Coughlan, Louisa Harland

Amid the political conflict of Northern
Ireland in the 1990s, five high school
students square off with the universal
challenges of being a teenager.

Your Rating: * * * * %

12. Emily in Paris (2020-present)
Seasons: 2, Episodes: 20

Starring: Lily Collins, Philippine Leroy-
Beaulieu, Ashley Park

After landing her dream job in Paris,
Chicago marketing exec Emily Cooper
embraces her adventurous new life while
juggling work, friends and romance.
Your Rating: * * * % %

13. Firefly Lane (2021-present)
Seasons: 1, Episodes: 10

Starring: Katherine Heigl, Sarah Chalke,
Ben Lawson

Best friends Tully and Kate support each
other through good times and bad with an
unbreakable bond that carries them from
their teens to their 40s.

Your Rating: * * & % %

14. GLOW (2017-19)

Seasons: 3, Episodes: 30

Starring: Alison Brie, Betty Gilpin

In 1980s L.A., a crew of misfits reinvent
themselves as the Gorgeous Ladies of
Wrestling. A comedy by the team behind
Orange Is the New Black.

Your Rating: * * * * %

15. Godless (2017)

Seasons: 1, Episodes: 7

Starring: Jeff Daniels, Michelle Dockery,
Jack O'Connell

A ruthless outlaw terrorizes the West in
search of a former member of his gang,
who's found a new life in a quiet town
populated only by women.

Your Rating: * * & % %

16. Grace and Frankie (2015-22)
Seasons: 7, Episodes: 94

Starring: Jane Fonda, Lily Tomlin, Martin
Sheen, Sam Waterston

They're not friends, but when their
husbands leave them for each other, proper

0D

Grace and eccentric Frankie begin to bond
in this Emmy-nominated series.
Your Rating: * * & % %

17. The Haunting of Hill House
(2018)

Seasons: 1, Episodes: 10

Starring: Michiel Huisman, Carla Gugino,
Timothy Hutton

Flashing between past and present,

a fractured family confronts haunting
memories of their old home and the
terrifying events that drove them from it.
Your Rating: * * * & %

18. House of Cards (2013-18)
Seasons: 6, Episodes: 73

Starring: Robin Wright, Michael Kelly,
Diane Lane, Kevin Spacey

Betrayed by the White House,
Congressman Frank Underwood embarks
on a ruthless rise to power.

Your Rating: * * * * &

19. Inventing Anna (2022)
Seasons: 1, Episodes: 9

Starring: Anna Chlumsky, Julia Garner,
Arian Moayed

Audacious entrepreneur or con artist? A
journalist chases down the story of Anna
Delvey, who convinced New York's elite
she was a German heiress.

Your Rating: * * & % %

20. The Kominsky Method
(2018-21)

Seasons: 3, Episodes: 22

Starring: Michael Douglas, Alan Arkin,
Sarah Baker

Acting coach Sandy Kominsky and best
friend Norman Newlander keep each other
laughing as they navigate the ups and
downs of getting older.

Your Rating: * * * & %

The Kominsky Method

With Yourself (2019)

Seasons: 1, Episodes: 8

Starring: Paul Rudd, Aisling Bea

Burned out on life, Miles undergoes a
strange procedure at a strip-mall spa — and
wakes to find he's been replaced by a
better version of himself.

Your Rating: * * & % %

22. Lupin (2021-present)

Seasons: 1, Episodes: 10

Starring: Omar Sy, Ludivine Sagnier,
Clotilde Hesme

Inspired by the adventures of Arséne Lupin,
gentleman thief Assane Diop sets out to
avenge his father for an injustice inflicted by
a wealthy family. Your Rating: * * * * %

23. Maid (2021)

Seasons: 1, Episodes: 10

Starring: Margaret Qualley, Andie
MacDowell, Nick Robinson

After fleeing an abusive relationship, a
young mother finds a job cleaning houses
as she fights to provide for her child and
build them a better future.

Your Rating: * * * & %

24, Master of None (2015-present)
Seasons: 3, Episodes: 25

Starring: Lena Waithe, Aziz Ansari

Actor Deyv, his childhood pal Denise and
their eclectic group of friends navigate

love, careers, social issues and more in this
acclaimed series. Your Rating: * * * % *

25. Mindhunter (2017-19)
Seasons: 2, Episodes: 19

Starring: Jonathan Groff, Holt McCallany
In the late 1970s, two FBI agents expand
criminal science by delving into the
psychology of murder and getting uneasily
close to all-too-real monsters.

Your Rating: * * & & %

26. Money Heist (2017-21)
Seasons: 5, Episodes: 48

Starring: Ursula Corbero, Alvaro Morte
Eight thieves take hostages and lock
themselves in the Royal Mint of Spain as a
criminal mastermind manipulates the police
to carry out his plan.

Your Rating: * * * % %
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NETFLIX

27. Narcos (2015-17)

Seasons: 3, Episodes: 30

Starring: Wagner Moura, Pedro Pascal,
Boyd Holbrook

The true story of Colombia’s infamously
violent and powerful drug cartels fuels this
gritty gangster drama series.

Your Rating: * * * & %

28. Orange Is the New Black
(2013-19)

Seasons: 7, Episodes: 91

Starring: Taylor Schilling, Kate Mulgrew,
Laura Prepon

When a past crime catches up with her,

a privileged New Yorker ends up in a
women'’s prison, where she quickly makes
friends and foes. Your Rating: * * * * *

29. Outer Banks (2020-present)
Seasons: 2, Episodes: 20

Starring: Chase Stokes, Madelyn Cline,
Madison Bailey

On an island of haves and have-nots, teen
John B enlists his three best friends to
hunt for a legendary treasure linked to his
father's disappearance.

Your Rating: * * * * %

30. Ozark (2017-22)

Seasons: 4, Episodes: 44

Starring: Jason Bateman, Laura Linney,
Julia Garner

A financial adviser drags his family from
Chicago to the Missouri Ozarks, where he
must launder $500 million in five years to
appease a drug boss.

Your Rating: * * * & &

31. Peaky Blinders (2013-22)
Seasons: 6, Episodes: 36

Starring: Cillian Murphy, Paul Anderson,
Sophie Rundle

A notorious gang in 1919 Birmingham,
England, is led by the fierce Tommy
Shelby, a crime boss set on moving up in
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the world no matter the cost.
Your Rating: * * * * X«

32. The Queen’s Gambit (2020)
Seasons: 1, Episodes: 7

Starring: Anya Taylor-Joy, Bill Camp,
Marielle Heller

In a 1950s orphanage, a young girl reveals
an astonishing talent for chess and begins
an unlikely journey to stardom while
grappling with addiction.

Your Rating: * * * % %

33. Santa Clarita Diet (2017-19)
Seasons: 3, Episodes: 30

Starring: Drew Barrymore, Timothy
Olyphant, Liv Hewson

They're ordinary husband-and-wife real
estate agents until she undergoes a
dramatic change that sends them down a
road of death and destruction. In a good
way. Your Rating: * * & * %

34. A Series of Unfortunate
Events (2017-19)

Seasons: 3, Episodes: 25

Starring: Neil Patrick Harris, Patrick
Warburton, Malina Weissman

The extraordinary Baudelaire orphans face
trials, tribulations and the evil Count Olaf in
their fateful quest to unlock long-held family
secrets. Your Rating: * * * % *

35. Sex/Life (2021 -present)

Seasons: 1, Episodes: 8

Starring: Sarah Shahi, Mike Vogel, Adam
Demos

A woman's daring sexual past collides with
her married-with-kids present when the
bad-boy ex she can't stop fantasizing about
crashes back into her life.

Your Rating: * * & & %

36. Space Force (2020-22)
Seasons: 2, Episodes: 17
Starring: Steve Carell, John Malkovich,
Ben Schwartz

A four-star general begrudgingly
teams up with an eccentric
scientist to get the U.S. military's
newest agency — Space

Force — ready for liftoff.

Your Rating:

* % %k k k

Squid Game

37. Squid Game (2021-present)
Seasons: 1, Episodes: 9

Starring: Lee Jung-jae, Park Hae-soo, Wi
Ha-joon

Hundreds of cash-strapped players accept
a strange invitation to compete in children’s
games. Inside, a tempting prize awaits —
with deadly high stakes.

Your Rating: * * % * %

38. Stranger Things (2016-present)
Seasons: 4, Episodes: 34

Season 4, Part 2 (Finale) available July 1
Starring: Winona Ryder, David Harbour,
Finn Wolfhard

When a young boy vanishes, a small

town uncovers a mystery involving secret
experiments, terrifying supernatural forces
and one strange little girl.

Your Rating: * * * & %

39.13 Reasons Why (2017-20)
Seasons: 4, Episodes: 49

Starring: Dylan Minnette, Katherine
Langford, Alisha Boe

High school student Clay Jensen lands

in the center of a series of heartbreaking
mysteries set in motion by a friend'’s tragic
suicide. Your Rating: * * * * *

40. The Umbrella Academy
(2019-present)

Seasons: 3, Episodes: 30

Starring: Elliot Page, Tom Hopper, David
Castarieda

Reunited by their father's death, estranged
siblings with extraordinary powers uncover
shocking family secrets — and a looming
threat to humanity.

Your Rating: * * * % %

41. Unbelievable (2019)

Seasons: 1, Episodes: 8
Starring: Toni Collette, Merritt
Wever, Kaitlyn Dever
After a young woman is

accused of lying about a rape,
two female detectives
investigate a spate
of eerily similar
attacks. Inspired
by true events.
Your Rating:
* %k %k k
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Subscription Cost: Basic $9.99/month (can
only watch on one device at a time), Standard

$15.49/month (two devices at a time), Premium

f Website: netflix.com $19.99/month (four devices at a time).
ORIGINAL SERIES

. King of Stonks Boo, B@#%$%

®  42.Unbreakable Kimmy Available July 6 Available July 8

5 Schmidt (2015-19) This German series is a Lana Condor (To All the
% Seasons: 4, Episodes: 52 thriller inspired by real Boys I've Loved Before)
2 Starring: Ellie Kemper, Jane Krakowski, events in the financial world, leads this teen series

% Tituss Burgess _ following the transformation as Erika, a high school

g Whenawoman is rescued from a of a tech company programmer into the senior who wakes up one morning and

. doomsday cult and lands in New York biggest swindler in German postwar history. learns that she is a ghost.

- City, she must navigate a world she didn’t . . .

| think even existed anymore. The Longest Night | Resident Evil

< Your Rating: * * & & % Available July 8 Available July 14

£ This six-episode Spanish Based on the popular Resident Evil

g Unbreakable Kimmy series takes place at a survival horror video game franchise,

£ Schmidt psychiatric prison and this live-action series uses events and

E follows a group of people mythology from the games to set up a

) there who are completely cut off from all brand-new story told across two timelines
g outside communication while armed men — 2022 and 2036.

5 surround the building looking to catch a serial U led

killer (Luis Callejo). : ",f‘;luﬁ’ |e o

: . vailable July

z Detective Conan: Zero's Tea Time Darren Star (Sex in the

£ 43, Virgin River (2019-present) Available July 29 ) City, Emily in Paris) and
£ ; . . This Japanese anime spinoff from the Detective Jeffrey Richman (Modern
<  Seasons: 4, Episodes: 42 . .

. Conan franchise follows the character of Toru Family) are creators and
s Season 4 premieres July 20 . . .

= - . . Amuro, who adopts one of three different executive producers of this comedy led by
£ Starring: Alexandra Breckenridge, Martin . " " . . . ;i .

5 . identities at any time. This series looks to reveal | Neil Patrick Harris (also an EP) as a man
< Henderson, Tim Matheson . : i S . .

g iy the private, everyday life behind that man of whose husband blindsides him by walking
£ When nurse practitioner Mel moves to A tthe d fror 17

= aremote town in Northern California mystery. outthe dooratter 17 years.

. looking for a new life, she’s startled by the

£ welcome she receives and challenged ORIGINAL FILMS

. VourRetngi s s e Hello, Goodbye, Dangerous

E g and Everything In Liaisons

B . Between [

: 44, The Witcher (2019-present) Available July 6 ;Avtil.larlte Jtul\é8 ol

Z  Seasons: 2, Episodes: 16 . v n .'S atest adaptation
* Starring: H Cavill Anva Chalot After making a pact to break up before of Pierre Choderlos de
F arring: Henry Cavill, Anya Chalotra, college, Clare (Talia Ryder) and Aidan (Jordan Laclos’ 1782 novel

£ FreyaAllan ) . . oo

2 . Fisher) spend their last evening as a couple Paola Locatelli plays

&  Geralt of Rivia, a mutated monster-hunter ) . e "

° . . o on one final epic date. idealistic 17-year-old Céléne, who becomes
£ forhire, journeys toward his destiny in a h tor of | bet made bet

£ turbulent world where people often prove The Sea Beast © cener ot a oruel bet made between

2 more wicked than beasts. Available July 8 some of the evil elites at her new school.

£ Your Rating: * * * * % Karl Urban voices famed monster .

E hunter Jacob Holland, who finds Persuasmn

f  45.You (2018-present) himself saddled with a young stowaway Available July 15

; Seasons: 3, Episodes: 30 (Zaris-Angel Hator) aboard his ship. Dakota JOh”SO” _

§ Starring: Penn Badgley, Victoria Pedretti, p le H ts leads th: adap'tatlon
. Elizabeth Lail arple near o Jane sten's

£ A dangerously charming, intensely ! VE:' able uly p Cassi ast (Tomp;\ete Eli

=  obsessive young man goes to extreme nt is romantic drama, Cassie . novel as Anne iot,
 measures to insert himself into the lives of . (Soﬁa Carson) and. Luke an ur.mc.qr?forml.ng woman with modern.

~ those he is transfixed by. (Nicholas Galitzine), a Marine with a troubled sensibilities living with her snobby family
i Your Rating: * * % * * past, agree to.marry sqlely for thg military on the brink of bankruptcy in early 19th

= benefits, in spite of their many differences. century England.
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Fantastic Beasts: The Secrets of Dumbledore: © 2021 Wamer Bros. Entertainment Inc. Credit: Jaap Buitendijk. ~ Everything Everywhere All at Once: © 2022 A24. Credit: Allyson Riggs.  Doctor Strange in the Multiverse of Madness: © 2022 Marvel Studios.
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Abandoned
Ambulance
The Batman
Blacklight
Code Name
Banshee
Dog
Family Camp
Father Stu
Firestarter
Hot Seat
Jurassic Domination
The Lost City
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The Batman
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Dog

Everything
Everywhere All at
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Father Stu

Firestarter
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Jurassic Domination

o)

American Carnage

The Batman

The Black Phone

Dog

Fantastic Beasts:
The Secrets of
Dumbledore

Father Stu

Firestarter

Frank and Penelope

Jurassic World
Dominion

The Lonesome Trail
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American Carnage

The Bad Guys

The Batman
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Dumbledore
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Ambulance

The Bad Guys

The Batman
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Doctor Strange in
the Multiverse of
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Downton Abbey: A
New Era

The Duke

Morbius

Mothering Sunday

Murder at
Yellowstone City

Press Play

Rubikon

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Where the Scary
Things Are

Last Seen Alive

The Lost City
Memory
Morbius

The Northman
Rubikon

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

Thor: God of
Thunder

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Memory
Morbius

Neon Lights

The Northman

She Will

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

Thor: God of
Thunder

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Wrong Place

Hot Seat

Jurassic World
Dominion

The Lost City
Memory
Morbius

The Northman

She Will

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Wrong Place

Fantastic Beasts:
The Secrets of
Dumbledore

Father Stu

The Forgiven

Jurassic World
Dominion

Memory

The Moderator

The Northman

Out of the Blue

Paradise Highway

The Reef: Stalked
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DISH ON DEMAND NEW RELEASES

© 2022 Briarcliff Entertainment;

© 2022 Screen Media Films.

Memory

(Action) Alex is a contract killer who has finally found a line he will
not cross. But as his memory is failing, he must try to fight back
against those who want him eliminated. Liam Neeson, Monica
Bellucci, Guy Pearce (R, 2:29) Premieres July 5

W Make It A Movie Night! We love everything Liam Neeson
does.

Credit: Alon Amir.

=
)

Fantastic Beasts: The Secrets of
Dumbledore

(Fantasy) As Grindelwald’s power is rising, it will take Newt

and his team of wizards, witches and a Muggle to embark on a
dangerous mission to stop him. How long can Dumbledore remain
on the sidelines? Eddie Redmayne, Jude Law, Ezra Miller
(PG-18, 2:22) Premieres July 12

¢ Make It A Movie Night! Harry Potter fans need to see
\“m/ where the series goes next.

Code Name
Banshee

(Action) A former
government assassin in
hiding resurfaces when his
protégé discovers that a
bounty has been placed on
the assassin’s head. The
two must join forces and
put the past behind them
if they are to survive the
secret CIA plot to destroy
them. Antonio Banderas,
Jaime King, Tommy
Flanagan (R, 1:33)
Premieres July 1

(2]
N

Last Seen Alive
(Thriller) Will and Lisa Spann
have hit a rough patch in

their marriage, one that Lisa
believes would be best served
by taking a break. As the two
are traveling to her parents’
home, she goes missing
without a trace during a stop at
a gas station. What happened
to Lisa? Was Wil at fault, or is
something else at play? Gerard
Butler, Jaimie Alexander

(R, 1:35) Premieres July 3

©

0D



K
Il Make It A Movie Night!

CRITIC PICK OF THE MONTH

2 Make It A

\“I"/ Movie Night!

A Marvel Cinematic Universe
(MCU) film filled with twists
and turns is a must-see

for those following the
development of the Marvel
superheroes. Benedict
Cumberbatch is always
impressive in the MCU as
Strange, and we get to
spend time with Wanda
Maximoff (Elizabeth Olsen)
yet again as they join

forces — or do they? The
cast is filled with excellent
actors including Benedict
Wong, Chiwetel Ejiofor and
Rachel McAdams, and the
additional scenes during and
after the credits are here

for the fans. Watch out for
Xochitl Gomez, who joins the
MCU as America Chavez — |
see a bright future in line for
this young actress.

© 2022 Walt Disney Studios Motion Pictures.

© 2022 Universal Pictures.

Doctor Strange in the Multiverse of Madness
(Action) Doctor Strange is back, and when a mysterious teenage girl shows the ability
to travel across the multiverse, an entire universe of threats and conflicts is unleashed.
The pair enlist Wong and others to help — but will infighting among them destroy the
multiverse? Benedict Cumberbatch, Elizabeth Olsen, Chiwetel Ejiofor (PG-13, 2:06)
Premieres July 26

The Bad Guys

(Comedy) Five friends are known for their
bad guy ways. Mr. Wolf leads the gang that
includes Mr. Snake, Mr. Shark, Mr. Piranha
and Ms. Tarantula, whose specialties range
from pickpocketing to hacking. When they
finally get caught, the group realize they
may need to be good and take on a new
villain in town. Voices of Sam Rockwell,
Marc Maron, Awkwafina, Craig Robinson,
Anthony Ramos (PG, 1:40)

Premieres July 19

&2 Make It A Movie Night!
\“W Sure they are bad, but it's animated fun
for the whole family.

o
o

*Premium Video On Demand prices may apply to special premiere titles.

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Ordering A
Movie Is Easyl

OBy Remote:
Keep your receiver phone line or
internet connected at all times.

1. Go to Channels 500-535.
2. Find your movie and select
“Rent Now.’

OBy Phone:
Call toll-free 1-877-DISH
PPV (347-4778)

OBy Text Message:

Text MOVIE to 34741 and
follow the text instructions.

OBy Internet:

Log on to

mydish.com/movies
Phone line or broadband
internet connection not required
if ordering online or by phone.

OBy MyDISH App:
Download the MyDISH App and
select “Movies&Events” on the
SERVICES tab.

DISH
On Demand
Channels 500-535

* Standard and
High Definition:
$5.99 Each

» Same Day as Theatrical:
$6.99 Each*

For more information about

HD programming on DISH, or
to find out how to upgrade to an
HD-capable receiver, call
1-800-333-DISH (3474).
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DISH ON DEMAND NEW RELEASES

SHOWING
THIS MONTH

Ambulance

The Batman
Blacklight

Bullet Train Down
Code Name Banshee

Doctor Strange in
the Multiverse of
Madness

Everything
Everywhere All at
Once

Jurassic Domination

The Bad Guys

The Bob's Burgers
Movie

Adeline

Downton Abbey: A
New Era

Father Stu

Family Camp

O Fantasy

Jurassic World
Dominion

The Lost City
Memory

The Moderator
Morbius

The Northman
Paradise Highway
Thor: God of Thunder

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Wrong Place

Dog
The Duke

The Forgiven
Mothering Sunday
Press Play

Sonic the Hedgehog 2

Fantastic Beasts: The Secrets of

Dumbledore

Abandoned

The Black Phone
Firestarter

Neon Lights

Rubikon

O Suspense
American Carnage
Frank and Penelope
Out of the Blue

O Thriller
Hot Seat

O Western

The Lonesome Trail
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The Reef: Stalked

Where the Scary
Things Are

She Will
Watcher

Last Seen Alive

Murder at
Yellowstone City

© 2022 A24.

©

©

Everything
Everywhere All

at Once

(Action) A Chinese immigrant is
ready for the ride of her life, as she
can save the world by exploring other
universes connected with the lives
that she could have led. Michelle
Yeoh, Stephanie Hsu, Ke Huy Quan
(R, 2:19) Premieres July 5

iﬁ"& Make It A Movie Night!
“W Multiverse experiences for those
who want something different.

The Forgiven

(Drama) An accident in the
mountains of Morocco leads to a
disagreement between the Western
visitors to a house party and the local
Muslims. What may have begun as

a simple mistake leads to so much
more. Jessica Chastain, Ralph
Fiennes, Caleb Landry Jones

(NR, 1:57) Premieres July 19

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2
(Family) The fastest
superhero in the game is
back as Sonic is joined by
his friend Tails in an effort
to save the world from Dr.
Robotnik and Knuckles.
All your favorite Sonic
characters are gathered
on one screen for laughs
and fun. James Marsden,
Jim Carrey, voices of Ben
Schwartz and Idris Elba
(PG, 2:02)

Available Now

0D



© 2022 © 2020 Wamer Bros. Entertainment Inc. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Alon Amir

© 2022 Focus Features LLC.

© 2022 Columbia Pictures.

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

0D

The Batman
(Action) A serial killer
begins an assault on
some of Gotham's most
powerful leaders, and
there is only one individual
who can rise above the
fray to track down the
culprit — Batman. But

will the search for the
mysterious villain uncover
more than this hero can
handle? Robert Pattinson,
Zoé Kravitz, Jeffrey
Wright (PG-13, 2:56)
Available Now

The Northman

(Action) A boy watches
his father, the king, get
brutally taken from him
and vows to return to his
home. He trains all his life
to save his mother and
seeks to find the man
who destroyed his life, but
when the moment comes,
will he be up to the task?
Alexander Skarsgard,
Nicole Kidman,

Claes Bang (R, 2:16)
Premieres July 5

Morbius

(Action) When Michael
Morbius tries to cure
himself from a rare blood
disorder, things don't go
according to plan. His
cure is more of a curse as
he finds himself existing
as a vampire, but is he
ready to be the bad guy
that this new state of
being has created? Jared
Leto, Matt Smith, Adria
Arjona (PG-13, 1:44)
Available Now

ADULTS ONLY.

Midnight
Lounqge/

"h oiu%:tse

Up to 8ssizzling channels

Order On Channel 490 or 499

Adult Showcase offers EIGHT of the best adult channels, including XTSY, Hustler TV,
Hustler HD, Reality Kings TV, TEN, Vivid, BraZZers and Real Extreme for up to three
consecutive hours for only $17.99.

o

50%  Channel 489
OFF! 4 Hoursfor $13.99
X

Channel 491 Channel 492
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99
XX172 XX1/2

ten

Channel 493 Ehanneliiit Channel 495
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $1399
XX172 XX172 W

erAzZZERSQ]

RHUSTER (I SHlER (= =)

Channel 496
90 Minutes for $13.99

Channel 498

90 Minutes for $13.99
XK1/2 XK1/2 -

Channel 497
90 Minutes for $13.99

Adult Programming May Be Found On
Channels 488-499.

To order:
Use your remote
Order online at mydish.com/adult
Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)

SETTING PARENTAL CONTROLS:
For Hopper, Joey and Wally:
Menu > Settings > Parental Controls >
Hide Adult Programs.

For ViP: Menu > Locks > Hide Adult.

Movies, prices & schedules subject to change. Some channels require a DISH 500.
Must be at least 18 years or older to order. Blackout restrictions apply.
© 2022 Reality Kings, LLC, All Rights Reserved. ~ © 2022 Spice Entertainment Inc.
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Colossal july1

When a giant creature starts destroying Seoul,
South Korea, a woman learns that she is
somehow connected to the phenomenon. She
must now figure out why she’s having such a
colossal effect on the fate of the world. Anne
Hathaway, Jason Sudeikis, Austin Stowell (R)

The Contractor July2

A financially stressed military veteran turns to an
organization where his unique background will
be an asset. But is the organization a secret
government group, or is some other shadowy
figure behind his employment? Chris Pine, Ben
Foster, Gillian Jacobs (R)

About Time July2

When he reaches age 21, Tim discovers he
can travel in time. When he decides to travel
backward and arrange to get himself a
girlfriend, he finds unexpected complications.
Domhnall Gleeson, Rachel McAdams, Bill
Nighy (R)

House of Gucci uly2

Patrizia Reggiani finds herself inside of the
legendary Gucci family after she marries
Maurizio Gucci. An outsider with loads of
ambition, Patrizia slowly finds herself in the
middle of betrayal, deceit and revenge at every
turn. Lady Gaga, Adam Driver, Jared Leto (R)

36

Blue Bayou 3july2

A hardworking Korean American man, raised in
the Louisiana bayou, is trying to make a life for
his family. Unfortunately, his past mistakes leave
him fighting to remain in the only country he has
ever called home. Justin Chon, Alicia Vikander,
Mark O’Brien (R)

SEASON
PREMIERE

We Hunt Together juiy3

The crime drama returns for Season 2 with a
two-episode premiere. Jackson and Lola are
keen to nail their nemesis when a killer with
links to Freddy Lane strikes. Babou Ceesay,
Eve Myles, Hermione Corfield (TV-MA)

Shutter Island july s

After a child murderer disappears from a
remote island mental hospital, a U.S. marshal
and his partner are sent to investigate. They
soon discover that the facility hides deadly
secrets. Leonardo DiCaprio, Mark Ruffalo, Ben
Kingsley (R)

No Time to Die Julyo

James Bond's retirement in sunny Jamaica is
unexpectedly short-lived as he is called on to
face an old nemesis who possesses a new
weapon of mass destruction. Daniel Craig,
Rami Malek, Léa Seydoux (PG-13)

Warrior ulys

This piercing family drama plays out amid the
world of high-stakes mixed martial arts fighting.
Two brothers raised in a broken family are on a
collision course to meet in the ring, where all
their past conflicts play out. Tom Hardy, Joel
Edgerton, Nick Nolte (PG-13)

SEASON
FINALE

The Man Who Fell to Earth

July 3

Secrets are revealed but deeper mysteries
arise as Season 1 of this sci-fi series following
an alien’s quest to save his home planet, and
ours, concludes. Chiwetel Ejiofor, Naomie
Harris, Bill Nighy (TV-MA)

Brick Mansions July 12

Detroit is crumbling and the area known as
Brick Mansions has been walled off from the
rest of the city. When Damien goes undercover
to find a stolen weapon, it's only a matter of
time before things get really out of control. Paul
Walker, David Belle, RZA (PG-13)

NEW
SERIES

Women Who Rock 3uly10

This four-part music docuseries pays homage
to female pioneers in music who have stormed
the stage, wielded their instruments, amplified
their voices and sung the soundtrack of our
lives. (TV-MA)

0D



old July 7

A family looks to reconnect on a tropical resort
vacation. But as they are led to a secluded
beach, they find themselves with no way to
return to the outside world. From director M.
Night Shyamalan. Gael Garcia Bernal, Vicky
Krieps, Rufus Sewell (PG-13)

NEW
SERIES

Supreme Team 3July10

Showtime's Hip Hop 50 initiative continues with
this three-part limited docuseries that takes an
in-depth look at the notorious Supreme Team
gang from Queens, New York, and tells the real
story from the mouths of its two leaders and
family members. (TV-MA)

Spider-Man: No Way Home
July 15

Peter Parker has been revealed as the man
behind the mask of the superhero. Parker turns
to Doctor Strange to regain his anonymity, but
Strange’s spell has unforeseen consequences.
Tom Holland, Zendaya, Jacob Batalon (PG-13)

SEASON
PREMIERE

Bridge and Tunnel 3uy10
Season 2 opens in 1981 and finds Jimmy, Jill
and the rest of the gang in for a magical
Manhattan summer full of sexiness, vibrancy
and excitement. Sam Vartholomeos, Caitlin
Stasey, Edward Burns (TV-MA)

0D

Last Night in Soho uy16

An aspiring fashion designer is mysteriously
able to enter the 1960s, where she encounters
a dazzling wannabe singer. But the glamour is
not all it appears to be, and the dreams of the
past become far darker. Thomasin McKenzie,
Anya Taylor-Joy, Matt Smith (R)

SEASON
PREMIERE

City on a Hill uy=

Having left the FBI and thrown his badge into
Boston Harbor, Jackie Rohr lands a lavish new
gig running security for a wealthy family in
Season 3. Life is good until secrets begin to
unravel. Kevin Bacon, Aldis Hodge, Lauren E.
Banks (TV-MA)

Measure of Revenge July18

When Lillian Cooper's famous son dies
suddenly from a supposed overdose, she
conducts her own investigation. With the help of
a drug dealer, Lillian pursues justice. Melissa
Leo, Bella Thorne, Jake Weary (TV-MA)

Blacklight july23

When a federal agent finds out the truth about
what is going on behind the scenes in his own
government, he faces a fight for the survival of
not just himself, but also his entire family. Liam
Neeson, Aidan Quinn, Emmy Raver-Lampman
(PG-13)

HBO

SHOWTIME

STARZ

EPIX

SHOWING

THIS MONTH

Blue Bayou Mind Over Murder
Body Brokers (Series Finale)
Colossal Oid
The Command One for the Money
Irma Vep (Season Pause With Sam Jay

Finale) (Season Finale)
Last Night in Soho Safe

Warrior
Bad Santa 2 Mad Max
Better Off Dead The Man Who Fell
Beverly Hills Ninja to Earth (Season
Finale)
Bounce .
. The Mexican

Boxing: Magsayo vs. .

Vargas NYC Point Gods
Braveheart Parenthood
City on a Hill (Season  Paveheck

Premiere) Set It Off
The Contractor Sleepy Hollow
Debug The Souvenir: Part Il
Frankie & Johnny Supreme Team (New
Glory Series)
Howto Lose a Guyin  'heWar

10 Days We Hunt Together
Immortals (Season Premiere)
Ingrid Goes West Windtalkers
About Time Parallel Mothers
Brick Mansions Scott Pilgrim vs. the
Brothers World
Homefront Shutter Island
The Iron Lady Spider-Man: No Way

Home

key Who Is Ghislai

i 0 Is Ghislaine
Killing Them Softly Maxwell? (Season
Little Vampire Finale)

Measure of Revenge

Blacklight

Bridge and Tunnel
(Season Premiere)

Flag Day

The General's
Daughter

House of Gueci
The Lost City
Marathon Man
Mermaids
Mississippi Burning

Mystic Pizza

No Time to Die

The Presidio
Rosemary’s Bahy
Sonic the Hedgehog 2

Three Days of the
Condor

Torn Hearts

Women Who Rock
(New Series)
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CHANNEL PACK DIRECTORY

((csiriusXxm)
SATELLITE RADIO
A&E 118 | Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415 | Real 94/223 pop A
AMC 131 Fuse 164 RECTV 284 Sirits Hits 1 992 6002
Animal Planet @ 184 | FX®@ sap 136 | REELZChannel @ sap 299 505 00 5 995 8005
AXS TV 167 | FxX 125 | Sale sAP 225 605 01 8 998 6006
BabyFirstTV sap 823 | GAC Living 248 | Shepherd's Chapel T0s0n 7 997 6007
Bee.luty iQ _ 78 | Gem Shopping Network 229 Network 256 B0son 8 558 6008
Believers' Voice of getTV 373 | SiriusXM & 99 ‘905 0n 9 99-9 8009
Victory Network 265 | ot 017 | SiriusXM 6002-6096 Goffee House 9914 6014
BOUNCE 359 - - The Pulse 9915 6015
Heroes & lcons 093 | Sonlife Broadcasting SAP 257 b
Bravo 129 = 119 | Syym 199 The Blend 9916 6016
BUZZR 245 . The Beatles 99-18 6018
BYUTV 9403 | Hillsong Channel 258 | TBN 260 ROCK
Cartoon Network (E) @ sap 176 | History® 120 | TBSEB S 139 B Raio 949 6019
Cartoon Network (W) 177 | HITN 843 | 3 Angels Broadcasting E Street Ratio 990 602
CGTN Espafiol 884 HLN 202 Network 9393 Underground Garage 99-21 6021
CGTNN 279 Hopper Insider 103 L 183 Pearl Jam Radio 99-22 6022
Christian Television Network 267 HSN 74 UL SAF I3 The Grateful Dead 99-23 6023
CMT 166 | HSN2 9og | Travel Channel 196 Radio Margaritaville 9924 6024
truTV 242 Classic Rewind 99-25 6025
CNBC 208 IFC 133
Classic Vinyl 99-26 6026
ONNER 517 200 1 Impact Network 26s | T Sames Network - Deep Irank: 92 60
Comedy Central 107 In Country Television 230 TV Land 106 Spectnun 9998 8028
Comet @ory 289 | INsP 259 DéGQ 398 Jan On 9929 609
The .COWbOY Channel 232 | |nyestigation Discovery 192 Ll s 102 The Loft 9930 6030
Cozi 253 | 10N o950 | VME 881 The Bridge 993 603
gRSAI;TN 221 Jewelry Television g3/po7 | VHI 162 1t Wave 8-33 6033
C-SPANQSAP 22 11 10 Justice Central oa0 | WEtV 128 Ltin 8934 6034
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264 The Weather Channel 214 Sirus ),(MU 3335 6035
Daystar 263 LAFE TV 037 WeatherNation 215 Alt Nation 99-36 6036
DEAL 95 — YouTV 208 Octane 99-31 6037
. Lifetime @ saP 108 ol %
Discovery Channel 182 ’ Z Living @momy 191 Boneyard 99-38 6038
DISH Mult-Channel View 100 t‘”k IT‘éh | 9410 Hai Nation 93 6039
i - ocal Lhannels q Liquid Metal 99-40 6040
g:gﬂ gﬂtﬁ;amels — fgs (ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC) 270 | [LCUIEER TR DL RVEY o
Disney Channel (E) 179 | Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220 190 + Channels The Joint 094 G0&2
Di Y Ch I (W) 173 MeTV2 247 AT 120 Plus includes most networks from HIP-HOP/R&B
isney Channe! " !
FIE ntye ainment MLB Extra Innings 565 AT 120, plus theso additional channels: Strtig On Chamel . 9945 6045
Television 114 | MotorTrend Network 246 Big Ten Network & 405 W
Enlace 9411 MSNBC 209 Big Ten Network 410 Starting On Channel ..~ 99-53 6053
EPIC 85 | MTV 160 | FOX Sports 2 149 ﬁeollt:h'::\;RY o
ESPN 140 MTV Live 369 Longhorn Network @' 407 Yokountry 9957 6057
ESPN2 143 1| MTV2 161 | NFL Network 154 primg Gounty 958 6058
ESPNEWS 142 NASA 286 Pac-12 Network & 406 Willie’s Roadhouse 99-59 6059
ESPNU 141 National Geographic 197 | Pac-12 Network 409 Oullaw Gouny 9960 6060
ESPN Aftemate 144145 | Newsmax 216 | SEC Network 4 404 Buegrass Junction 9962 6062
EVINE Live 134 | NewsNation 239 SEC Network 408 CHRISTIAN
EWTN 261 i H
_ NEWSY 283 Tennis Channel 400 Starting On Channel ..~ 99-63 6063
Faith USA 269 A o JAZZ/STANDARDS
Family Entertainment TV go | Nk Genterlce 75 | Word Fishing Network 394 ot gegs 6ot
iy y pug | NickiNick at Nite (E) @ sa 170 e A“«ICAL
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171 KEY: i
FMC 387 . = Channels broadcast in SD and HD unless Starting On Ghanne! .. 9574 6074
Folk TV 218 On Demand Guide 500 noted as (B only) LATIN/WORLD
Food Network 110 Paramount Network 241 R = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and Wally Viva 99-91 6091
. Pop 117 receivers. Select the “+" icon to expand Atila 999 6094
FOX Business 206 ; all channels. L
FOX News Channel 205 Pursuit 393 | SAP=Second Audio Program (Spanish) Calignte 99-35 6035
QVC @ sap 137 1 =Only in HD for live events
FOX Sports 1 150 2 =MeTV channel numbers vary depending on 1
Fraciomn 180 | QvC2 255 local market PLUS SO MANY MORE!

220 Programming subject to change. oD



America’s Top 200 | 240 + Channels

A&E 118
AMC 131
Animal Planet 184
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV sap 823
BBC America 135
Beauty iQ 73
Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
Big Ten Network & 405
Big Ten Network 410
Boomerang sAP 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) @ sap 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Esparol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television Network 267
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN @ sap 200
Comedy Central 107
Comet &0y 289
Cooking Channel 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
Cozi 253
CRAFT 221
C-SPAN sap 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263
DEAL 95
Discovery Channel 182
Discovery Family 179

DISH Multi-Channel View 100

DISH Music Channels  923-946
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD sap 174
DPLCL 270/827

E! Entertainment

Television 114
Enlace 9411
EPIC 85
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 141
ESPN Alternate 144-145
Estrella TV 852
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261
Faith USA 269
Family Entertainment TV 82
FM 243
FMC 387
Folk TV 218
Food Network 110
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel 205
FOX Sports 1 150
FOX Sports 2 149
Freeform 180
Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415
Fuse 164
FX®® sap 136
FXX 125
FYI 119
GAC Living 248
Galavision 273/833
Game Show Network 116
Gem Shopping Network 229
getTV 373
Golf Channel 401
GRIT 217
Hallmark Channel 185
Hallmark Drama 186
Hallmark Movies

& Mysteries 187
Heroes & Icons 293
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History @D 120
HITN 843
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133

Red = Additional channels from America’s Top 120 Plus

Impact Network 268
In Country Television 230
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television 83/227
Justice Central 240
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264
LAFF TV 237
Lifetime B2 SAP 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109
Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC)  2-70
Longhorn Network &' 407
Magnolia Network 111
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478
MotorTrend Network 246
MSNBC @ 209
MTV 160
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV BB sap 156
Newsmax 216
NewsNation 239
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice A 475
NHL Network 157
Nick Jr. 169
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sAp 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network _& 406
Pac-12 Network 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117

Pursuit 393
QVC & saP 137
Qvec2 255
Real 94/223
RECTV 284
REELZChannel @ sAP 299
RFD-TV 231
Sale sap 225
Science 193
SEC Network _& 404
SEC Network 408
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM & 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096
SonlLife Broadcasting sap 257
SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS @ sap 139
TCM®@ sap 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT B sap 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397/856
UPtv 188
USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 881
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel 214
WeatherNation 215
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @orly 191

oD To view channels broadcast in HD, you need an HD TV, a DISH HD receiver, and a DISH HD add-on package. Programming subject to change. 221



CHANNEL PACK DIRECTORY

America’s Top 250 | 290 + Channels

A&E 118
AMC 131
American Heroes

Channel 195
Animal Planet 184
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV sap 823
BBC America 135
Beauty iQ 73

belN SPORTS @ sap  392/781
belN Sports in Espanol 8 sap 873
Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
BET Her @orly 251
Big Ten Network & 405
Big Ten Network 410
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang SAP 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403

Cartoon Network (E) 8 sap 176

Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Espariol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television Network 267
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN & saAP 200
Comedy Central 107
Comet @O0y 289
Cooking Channel 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
Cozi 253
CRAFT 221
C-SPAN saAP 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263
DEAL 95
Destination America 194
Discovery Channel 182
Discovery Family 179
DISH Multi-Channel View 100
DISH Music Channels  923-946
DISH Studio & 102
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD sapP 174
DPLCL 270/827
E! Entertainment TV 114

222

Enlace

EPIC

EPIX Drive-In
ESPN

ESPN2
ESPNEWS
ESPNU

ESPN Alternate
Estrella TV

EVINE Live

EWTN

Faith USA

Family Entertainment TV
FM

FMC

Folk TV

Food Network
FOX Business
FOX News Channel @&
FOX Sports 1
FOX Sports 2
Freeform

Free Speech TV (FSTV)
Fuse

Fusion

FX @D sap

FXM

FXX

FYl &
GAC Family
GAC Living
Galavision
Game Show Network
Gem Shopping Network
getTV
Golf Channel
GRIT @

Hallmark Channel
Hallmark Drama
Hallmark Movies

& Mysteries
Heroes & Icons
HGTV

Hillsong Channel
History

HITN

HLN

Hopper Insider

HSN

HSN2

IFC

Impact Network

In Country Television
INSP

Investigation Discovery

ION
Jewelry Television
Justice Central

Kids & Teens Television (KTV)

9411
85
292
140
143
142
141
144-145
852
134
261
269
82
243
387
218
110
206
205
150
149
180
9415
164
244
136
384
125
119
165
248

273/833

116
229
373
401

217
185
186

187
293
112
258
120
843
202
103

74

226
133
268
230
259
192
250
83/227
240
264

LAFF TV 237
Lifetime BB SAP 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109
Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC)  2-70
Logo 254
Longhorn Network &' 407
Magnolia Network 111
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478
MotorTrend Network & 246

The Movie Channel (W) saP 329
The Movie Channel Xtra (W) 330

MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD & 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV @3 sap 156
NBC Universo 838
Newsmax 216
NewsNation 239
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice & 475
NHL Network 157
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sap 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network & 406
Pac-12 Network @& 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117
Pursuit 393
QVC & sap 137
QVC2 255
Real 94/223
RECTV 284
REELZChannel @ sap 299
RFD-TV 231
Sale sapP 225
Science 193
SEC Network & 404

Programming subject to change.

Purple = Additional channels from America’s Top 200

SEC Network 408
Shepherd's Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM & 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096
Smithsonian Channel 367
SonLife Broadcasting

Network sap 257
Sportsman Channel 395
STARZ Encore (W) sAP 341
STARZ Encore Action sap 343
STARZ Encore Black 345
STARZ Encore Classic 346
STARZ Encore Family 347
STARZ Encore Suspense 344
STARZ Encore Westerns 342
SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS & sapP 139
TCM @& sap 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT BB sapP 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397/856
UPtv 188
USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 881
VH1 & 162
VICE 121
WE tv &8 128
The Weather Channel 214
WeatherNation 215
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @0nly 191
KEY:

BB = Channels broadcast in SD and HD
unless noted as only)

A = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and
Wally receivers. Select the “+” icon
to expand all channels.

SAP = Second Audio Program (Spanish)

1 =0Only in HD for live events

2 =MeTV channel numbers vary depending

on local market

0D



Additional Packages

Multi-Sport Pack STARZ DISH Movie Pack Heartland Pack
belN SPORTS 392/871 Starz E © ’ 340 Crime & Investigation 249 | Baby TV 824
belN SPORTS en arz =neore EPIX 1 380 | The Cowboy Channel 232

Espariol 873 Starz (E) 350 EPIX 2 381 Discovery Family 179
Big Ten Network 405/410 | Stz (W) 351 | Coix Hits 382 | GAC Living 248
FOX Sports 2 149 | Staz Edge 352 1 o 384 | Game Show Network 116
Longhorn Network 407 | Starz Cinema 353 Hallmark Movies & Hallmark Channel 185
MLB Network 150 | Starz Comedy 354 | \ysteries 187 | Hallmark Drama 186
MLB Strike Zone 153 | StarzIn Black 355 | LDNet Movies 130 | Hallmark Movies & Mysteries 187
NBA TV 156 | StarzKids & Family 356 | IndiePlex 378 | OWN 189
NFL Network 154 MGM 385 | PixL 388
NFL RedZone 155 MoviePlex 377 | RFD-TV 231
NHL Network 157 | o Drived 009 PixL 388 | UPtv 188
Outside TV 300 | 0 rven Sag | RetroPlex 379
Pac-12 Network 406/409 EPIX 2 381 Sony Movie Channel 386 Va riety Pack
SEC Network 404/408 EPIX Hit 389 Starz Encore Suspense 344 | BET 124
Plus additional Regional s Starz Kids & Family 356 Bravo 129
Sports Networks Crime & Investigation 249

Requires subscription to AT120 PLUS or higher. STARZ E N CO R E KidS paCk Freeform 180

. " | Animal Planet 184 | Investigation Discove 192
Reglonal Sports Starz Encore (W) 341 Baby TV 894 | LMN 9 Y 109
Networks* Starz Encore Westerns 842 | goomeran g 175
H Wall 4192 Starz Encore Action 343 . .
opper, VVal .Yv Joey Stars s 344 Disney Channel (E) 172 Latino Bonus Pack
All other receivers 409-437 arz Encore ouspense Disney Channel (W) 173 o ~
Starz Encore Black 345 Di i 168 beIN SPORTS en Espariol 873
DISH Musi Starz Encore Classi 346 | oo Caracol TV 842
usic arz Encore Classic Disney XD 174 | Ggoch N
Channels Starz Encore Family 347 Nick Jr 169 eenies 3 848
Al receivers 923946 | MoviePlex 377 | Nicktoons 178 CD;.'\'N e’;(gs'oa”o' ??j
isney
Hw ESPN Deportes 854
News Pack National Action | EstelaTv 852
HBO @ 310 BBC World News 281 Pack FOROtv 847
TheBlaze 212 1 AXSTV 167 | FOX Deportes 855
HBO (W) 311 | Bloomberg Television 203 | Crime & Investigation 249 | Galavision 833
HBO2 812 cNBe 208 | ESPN 140 | Telemundo 835
HBO Latino 313 FOX Business 206 ESPN2 143 | TL Novelas 837
HBO Signature 314 | FOX News Channel 205 | FOX Sports 1 150 | UniMas 830
HBO Family 315 MSNBC 209 Fuse 164 Univision (E) 827
Weather Channel 214 | MotorTrend Network 246 | Univision (W) 828
M ' TV Games Network 399 | Univision Deportes 856
Stars and Stripes | V62 398 | Plus Many More
Cinemax 307 Pack . .
5 Star Max 308 | American Heroes Channel 195 Reglonal Action International
More Max 309 | The Cowboy Channel 232 _ Pack PaCkages
Crime & Investigation 249 Big Ten Network 405/410 Arabic Hindi
Destination Ameri 194 | FOXSports 2 149 1 gongl Israeli
m.WTIME estination America Lonahorn Network 407 angla sraeli
g g getTV 373 d Bengali Japanese
Showtime (E) 818 | REELZChannel ggg | Outside TV 390 | Brazilian Kannada
Showtime (W) 319 Smithsonian Channel 367 Eac-.1 2 Il\lgtwcr)trk 406/2?2 Cantonese Malayalam
Showtime 2 320 €gional oports Chinese Marathi
tarz E West 342
SHOXBET 321 S arz Encore esterns SEC Network 404/408 Flllpan Polish
Showtime Extreme 322 World Fishing Network 394 French Portuguese
Showtime Showcase 323 Outdoor Pack General Punjabi
The Movie Channel (E) 397 Outdoor Channel 396 International & Tajwanese
The Movie Channel Outside TV 390 Cricket Tamil

Xitra (E) 328 | Sportsman Channel 395 German Telugu
FLIX 333 | World Fishing Network 394 Greek Urdu

oD *Available with Multi-Sport Pack or a minimum of America’s Top 120 Plus Package. Programming subject to change. 223



A&E 118

Adult Guard Lock
Support Channel 430

Adult Programming 488-499

Adult Showcase ~ 490/499
AMC 131
American Heroes

Channel aHc 195
Animal Planet A 184
AT&T SportsNet

Pittsburgh 428
AT&T SportsNet

Rocky Mountain 414
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV 823
BabyTV 824
BBC America BBCA 135
Beauty iQ 73
belN SPORTS 392/871

belN SPORTS en Espanol 873

Believers’ Voice of
Victory Network 265

BET 124
BET Her 251
Big Ten Network  410/405
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403

Cartoon Network (E) 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158

CGTN Espaiiol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television
Network 267
Cinemax MAX 307
T 166
CNBC 208
CNN 200
Comedy Central com 107
Comet 289

Cooking Channel cook 113
The Cowboy Channel 232

Cozi 253
Crime &

Investigation cHp 249
C-SPAN 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263

Destination America 194
Discovery Channelpsc 182
224

Discovery Family prc 179
DISH Shopping 123/220/221
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) Disne 172
Disney Channel (W) 173

Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
DOGTV 285
E! Entertainment

Television 114
Enlace 9411
EPIX 380
EPIX2 381
EPIX Drive-In 292
EPIX Hits epixH 382
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 141
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261
Family Entertainment TV

FETV 82
5 Star Max 5mAx 308
FLIX Fux-£ 333
FMC 387
Food Network Foop 110
FOROtv 847
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel rne 205
FOX Sports 151 150
FOX Sports 2 149
Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415
Freeform FReFv 180
Fuse 164
Fusion 244
FX 136
FXM 384
FXX 125
FYI 119
GAC Family 165
GAC Living 248
Galavision 273
Game Show

Network GMsHwW 116
Gem Shopping Network 229

getTV 373
Golf Channel corr 401
GRIT 217

Hallmark Channel HalL 185
Hallmark Drama HALLDR 186

Hallmark Movies
& Mysteries HALLMV 187

HBO (E) HBo-E 310
HBO (W) 3N
HBO 2 Hs02 312
HBO Family HsoF 315
HBO Latino 313
HBO Signature Hsos 314
HDNet Movies Homov 130
Heroes & Icons 293
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History HisT 120
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133
In Country Television 230
IndiePlex 378
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery p 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television  83/227
KTLA 233
KTV 264
KWGN 235
Laff TV LaFF 237
Lifetime LFe 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109
Logo 254
Longhorn Network 407
Magnolia Network MaGN 111
MeTV2 247
MGM MGMHD 385
MLB Network 152
MLB Network

Strike Zone 153
More Max MMAX 309
MotorTrend Network

MOTOR 246
The Movie Channel (E)

TMC 327
The Movie Channel (W)

TMC-W 329
The Movie Channel

Xtra (E) 328
MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV2 161
Nat Geo WILD NGwLD 190
National Geographic

NATGEO 197

ALPHABETICAL CHANNET., DIRECTORY

NBA TV 156
NBC Universo 838
NBC Sports Bay Area 419
NBC Sports Chicago 429
NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic 424
New England Sports

Network 434
NewsNation 239
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Center Ice 475
NHL Network 157
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channeloup 396
OWN: Oprah Winfrey

Network 189
Oxygen 0XYG 127
Pac-12 Network ~ 409/406
Paramount

Network pARMT 241
Pop 117
Qvc 137
RECTV 284
REELZChannel 299
RetroPlex 379
RFD-TV 231
Root Sports Northwest 426
Sale 225
Science sci 193
SEC Network 408/404
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
Shorts 375
Showtime (E) sHo- 318
Showtime (W) 319
Showtime 2 (E) sHo2 320
SHOXBET SHOBET 321
Showtime Extreme

SHOX 322
Showtime Showcase (E)

SHOS
Smithsonian

Channel smITH 367
Sony Movie Channel 386
Sportsman Channel 395
Starz (E) STARZ-E 350
Starz (W) 351
Starz Cinema (E) strzci 353
Starz Comedy STRzCO 354

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 220-223 for channel and package information.
Programming subject to change. 2= MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.

Hopper Users
Get Your

Sports List On

Channel 4%

Starz Edge STRzED 352
Starz In Black 355
Starz Kids & Family 356
Starz Encore (E)ENcRE 340
Starz Encore (W) encrRw 341
Starz Encore Action EACTN343
Starz Encore Black e8Lack 345
Starz Encore Classic ECLAss 346
Starz Encore Family eravy347

Starz Encore Suspense
ESUSP

Starz Encore Westerns

EWESTN 342
SundanceTV sunD-E 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS 139
™ 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels

Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT 138
Travel Channel TR 196
truTV 1RU 242
TV Land TvinD 106
VG2 398
UniMas 271
Univision (E) 270
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397
UPtv up 188
USA 105
V-ME 881
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tv we 128

The Weather Channel 214
World Fishing Network 394

WPIX 234
WSBK 236
WWOR 8105
Z Living 191
oD



112
113
114

116

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
149
150
152
153

154

Beauty iQ
HSN

Family Entertainment TV
FETV

Jewelry Television
DISH Studio

Hopper Insider

USA

TV Land 1vinD
Comedy Central com
Lifetime L

LMN

Food Network Foop
Magnolia Network maGn
HGTV

Cooking Channel cook

E! Entertainment
Television

Game Show Network
GMSHW

Pop

A&E

FYI

History Hist

VICE

syfy

DISH Shopping
BET

FXX

SundanceTV SUND-E
Oxygen OxYG

WE tv we

Bravo

HDNet Movies HDMOV
AMC

™M

IFC

EVINE Live

BBC America BBCA
FX

QVC

TNT

TBS

ESPN

ESPNU

ESPNEWS

ESPN2

FOX Sports 2
FOX Sports 1 s
MLB Network

MLB Network Strike
Zone

NFL Network

0D

155
156
157
158
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
m
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187

188
189

190
191
192

193
194
195

196
197

200
202
203
205
206
208
209

NFL RedZone

NBA TV

NHL Network

CBS Sports Network
MTV

MTV2

VH1

MTV Classic

Fuse

GAC Family

cmT

AXS TV

Disney Junior

Nick Jr.

Nick/Nick at Nite (E)
Nick/Nick at Nite (W)
Disney Channel (E) DisN-E
Disney Channel (W)
Disney XD
Boomerang

Cartoon Network (E)
Cartoon Network (W)
Nicktoons

Discovery Family Drc
Freeform FRerv
TeenNick

Discovery Channel pisc
TLC

Animal Planet ApL
Hallmark Channel HaL
Hallmark Drama HaLLDR

Hallmark Movies &
Mysteries HALLMV

UPtv up

OWN: Oprah Winfrey
Network

Nat Geo WILD NGWLD
Z Living

Investigation Discovery
D

Science scI
Destination America

American Heroes
Channel AHc

Travel Channel TRvL

National Geographic
NATGEO

CNN

HLN

Bloomberg Television
FOX News Channel fnc
FOX Business

CNBC

MSNBC

210
21
212
214
217
220
221
225
226
227
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
239
241

242
244
245
246

247
248
249

250
251
253
254
256

258
259
260
261
263
264
265

267

270
271
273
279
284
285
289

C-SPAN

C-SPAN2

TheBlaze

The Weather Channel
GRIT

DISH Shopping

DISH Shopping

Sale

HSN2

Jewelry Television
Gem Shopping Network
In Country Television
RFD-TV

The Cowboy Channel
KTLA

WPIX

KWGN

WSBK

Laff TV LaFF
NewsNation

Paramount Network
PARMT

truTV TRU
Fusion
BUZZR

MotorTrend Network
MOTOR

MeTV?2
GAC Living

Crime & Investigation
CHD

ION
BET Her
Cozi
Logo

Shepherd’s Chapel
Network

Hillsong Channel
INSP

TBN

EWTN

Daystar

KTV

Believers’ Voice of
Victory Network

Christian Television
Network

Univision (E)
UniMas
Galavision
CGTNN
RECTV
DOGTV
Comet

292
293
299
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
318
319
320
321
322
323

327

328

329
333
340
34
342

343
344

345
346
347
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
359
367

373
375
377
378
379
380
381
382
384

NUMERICAL CHANNETL DIRECTORY

EPIX Drive-In
Heroes & Icons
REELZChannel
Cinemax MAX

5 Star Max 5MAX
More Max MMAX
HBO (E) HBo-

HBO (W)

HBO 2 HB02

HBO Latino

HBO Signature Hs0s
HBO Family HsoF
Showtime (E) sHo-E
Showtime (W)
Showtime 2 (E) sHo2
SHOXBET SHOBET
Showtime Extreme sHox

Showtime Showcase (E)
SHOS

The Movie Channel (E)
T™C

The Movie Channel
Xtra (E)

The Movie Channel (W)
FLIX FLX-E

Starz Encore (E) ENCRE
Starz Encore (W) ENCR-W

Starz Encore Westerns
EWESTN

Starz Encore Action EACTN

Starz Encore Suspense
ESUSP

Starz Encore Black eBLACK
Starz Encore Classic ECLASS
Starz Encore Family eravLY
Starz (E) STARZ-E

Starz (W)

Starz Edge strzep

Starz Cinema (E) sTrzCI
Starz Comedy STRzCO
Starz In Black

Starz Kids & Family
BOUNCE

Smithsonian
Channel smTH

getTV

Shorts
MoviePlex
IndiePlex
RetroPlex
EPIX

EPIX2

EPIX Hits erixH
FXM

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 220-223 for channel and package information.
Programming subject to change. 2= MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.

385 MGM MGMHD

386 Sony Movie Channel
387 FMC

389 Olympic Channel

392 belN SPORTS

394 World Fishing Network
395 Sportsman Channel
396 Outdoor Channel outD
397 Univision Deportes
398 TVG2

400 Tennis Channel

401 Golf Channel oL
404 SEC Network

405 Big Ten Network

406 PAC-12 Network

407 Longhorn Network
408 SEC Network

409 Pac-12 Network

410 Big Ten Network

414 AT&T SportsNet
Rocky Mountain

419 NBC Sports Bay Area
424 NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic
426 Root Sports Northwest

428 AT&T SportsNet
Pittsburgh

429 NBC Sports Chicago

434 New England Sports
Network

475 NHL Center Ice

4380 Adult Guard Lock
Support Channel

488-499
Adult Programming

490/499
Adult Showcase

500 On Demand Guide

823 BabyfFirstTV

824 BabyTV

828 Univision (W)

838 NBC Universo

847 FOROtv

873 belN SPORTS en Espaiol
881 V-ME

884 CGTNN Espaiiol

8105 WWOR

9393 3 Angels Broadcasting
Network

9403 BYUTV

9410 Link TV

9411 Enlace

9415 Free Speech TV (FSTV)
225



PUZZLE PAGE

S.LJ.DOKLJ- BHAI_LEN G E By Linda Thistle

Difficulty This Month: %

DIRECTIONS

Place a number in the
empty boxes in such
a way that each row
across, each column
down and each

small 9-box square
contains all of the
numbers from one to
nine.

* Moderate
% Challenging
* %% HOO BOY!

3

711

6

© 2022 King Features Synd., Inc.

WORD HND By Candice Sullvan

IN THIS ISSUE

(words to find in Bold)
BBQ USA
Claim to Fame

Flowers in the Attic:
The Origin

Generation Gap
The Green Planet

The Great Muslim
American Road Trip

Running Wild With
Bear Grylls: The
Challenge

Steal This House
The Final Straw
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>000ImMoOwmn—=2<
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America Outdoors
With Baratunde
Thurston

Everything's Trash

Who Do You Think
You Are?

BOTEHEL DIRECTIONS sy e

DIRECTIONS

Unscramble the
letters to the right
to form words.
The words you
unscramble will
appear both
across and down.
We've given you
clues to get you
started.

226

A

REAA

LEAR A

ABLE

ARBB

VCROSSWORD ..

ACROSS

1

12
13
14

16

18
19
21

22
24
25
26

27
30
31

32
35
36

38
40

Former JAG actress now starring in
Jailbreak Lovers on Lifetime
(2 words)

Subject of an NBC series where a
celebrity traces their family tree

Home shopping network
Bismarck's state (abbr.)

Band with the album All Over the
World (abbr.)

Network airing Generation Gap
and The Final Straw

Nat Geo's must-see summer event
Give applause

Network showing America
Outdoors with Baratunde Thurston
hosting

The queen’s favorite dog
Beach souvenir
Firms (abbr.)

Flowers in the ____: The Origin
— a Lifetime series based on the
book by V.C. Andrews

Ogres
Exposed

American __: series of sex
comedy films

Trailer segment
Exchange blows

Running Wild With ____ .
The Challenge — new series on
Nat Geo (2 words)

Fight Club star Brad

HGTV show __ House,
starring Cristy Lee (2 words)

Answers to all puzzles can be found on page 93.

41

One of Sue Ellen’s favorite drinks

DOWN

O © N o O b~ W N =

N N D N NN = = = 2
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29
30
31
33
34
37
39

Lacey's partner on TV

High rating

A piece of time

Dead Ringers star Jeremy
Digital tome (hyph.)

Cordial

Mai tai and mimosa, e.g.
Jovanovski, for one

Flow back as a tide
Twelve-month periods

Long range, briefly

MLB event in July (3 words)
Bay State peninsula (2 words)
Tuna type

Thickness

Detective story’s nonspeaking part
Columbus sch.

Radio type

Dating competition series on TBS
hosted by JoJo Fletcher and Jordan
Rodgers (3 words)

Stringed instruments

___in Toyland operetta

James Roday Rodriquez sitcom
“I'm kidding!"

One in a crowd scene

Barn dance participant

Hosp. drip

0D



LIVE! Saturday, July 2 - 8pm (ET) -

Standard Definition: $44.99 » Channel 462  High Definition: $44.99 ¢ Channel 460

™ & © 2022 WWE. All Rights Reserved.

Order now: Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778) or online at mydish.com/wwe




Time-Sensitive

PERIODICAL

Class Publication

Postmaster please deliver

by the 1st of the month

Need Your Magazine Earlier?

SIGIN UP FOR OUR

DIGITAL ISSUE!!

As a subscriber to OnDISH Magazine, you can

get a FREE EXPANDED DIGITAL ISSUE!

O Easy-to-read expanded
24-hour TV listings

(zoom in as close as you want)

O Delivery (via email) upto a
week before the end of the month!

O Search movies, sports and specials content

HOW TO GET
YOUR DIGITAL ISSUE:

1. Go to ondishmag.com/all-access/

2. Enter your name, address and
email (to verify you are an existing
subscriber)

3. Enjoy! Every month, we'll email you
a special link to download your
free expanded digital edition of
OnDISH Magazine.




